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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCES OF INDIa (Y&ﬂﬁk A~
’Mathura Rosd, New Delhi-l. o L

21st November,1955

No.87/8/cC/ 6615

4 Subject:- Symposium on 'CONTACT CATALYSIS'.

Dear S§ir,
I have the honour to inform you that the Symposium on

'Contact Catalysis’ scheduled to be held at Agra from 31st December
1955 and 1st Januéry 1956 has since been postpened and will now be

held on 4th to 5th May 1956 at Calcutta.
: ' You:;s (‘aithfully,
0t 2y
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCES OF INDIA (y;ﬁthJV%L”w~
“wmemme  Mathurs ROad, New Delhi-1.

No. g7/g5/c0/ 5875 2Bth August 1955

Subject:- Svmpogium on 'CONTACT CATALYSIS'

My dear O /\/ﬂjrd :

Und~r the suspices of the Notionsl Institute of Scilences
of Indi- s symposium on 'Contsct Catalysis' will be held during the
naxt session of Indisn Science Congress at igra, on the 31st December
1955 2nd 1st Jenuary, 1956. The exact time =nd other detsils will be
intimsted later. :

Thae Symposium will cover the following topies:~-

1. Structurs of Solid Catalysts by Physico-chemical methods.
(X-ray diffrsction, electron diffr=ction, differentisl
thermsl snalysis, msgnetic suscaptibility, etc.)

2. Surface chemistry and 1ts rélation to estslysis (adsorption,
electrode processss, etc.)

3. Technigques in catslytic reactions on solid surfzces.
4. Chemical kinetics and resction mechanism.

5. Technology of catalysis (Cafalytic reactions of Tachnologieal
importance both st stmospheriec =2nd high pressures, Prepsration
of catalysts, ete.)

I have great pleasure in inviting you to tzke part in the
Symposium snd mske it 5 success. I sincerely hope th=t your perticlpa-
tion in the sbhove discussion will not only enlighten the sudience, but
slso contribute a greet deal to tha fulfilment of the objeective for
which the Symposium is being orpanised.

You are requested to send the titles and sbstracts of your
pepars to be read 2t the Symposium not execeeding 200 words, to the
Convener not lster than 1st October, 1955. The menuscripts of the
full pabPers may be submitted on the d=v of the Symposium for publicstim
in 5 specisl issue of the Proce=edings of Natlonal Institute of
Sciences of Indis.

&zgii)}vﬁ7”’“d 4 M en e Yours sincerely,
. s
Al prln  ften” Dr.S.K.Bhattachoryya,
e ple Vel D.Sc. sF.R.I.C.(Lond.) ,F.N.T.,

Professor of Chemistry,
Indi-n Institute of Technology,
Kharagpur. (Convener).

«f &W




October 17, 1955

Ir, S.EK. Bhattacharyye
Professor of Chemistry

Indian Institute od Technélog
KHARAGP?UR. — India

SommmENaEoanIagnEgRERER SR
i

Dear Dr.Bhattacharyya,

I received you kind letter cf hugust 28, concerning
fi;at Catalyais“ and I thank you very i
much for you appreelated invitation. |

the "Spmposium on Con

Unfortunately, I cannot take part in the Symposdum
and I am sorry to inform yow about it.

With kindest regards,
Sincerely yours,

(Prof, G. Natta)

j
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Nr.S; Nagaswamd , - Managef
_Machinexry Division,-
-Bakubhai Ambalal Priva'te Lt

~~rSet Bax 28,
yowr ref.ITL/Co/3425 ’ Ahmedabad, INDIA ¥
ouwr vef.994/lv -

Dear r.Nagaswani,

T ~With regard to yowr latter of November 1, 1960,

- I wish 10 anform you that I have forwarded it to Dr.Lareher,
(ﬂiree'tor of the Polymer Co.y & consociate of Montecatini),
who will answer, you directly.

| Sincerely,

G, Natta

. U{»ﬁ



BAKUBHAI AMBALAL PRIVATE LIMITED

REGD.IOFFICK | SHAHIBAG HOUSE, 13. WITTETY ROAD. BALLARD ESTATE. BOMBAY 1, GRAMS: 'EXTENSION' PHONE, 204041

Rofs [ TL[ (= /3425 Ahmedsbad,
November 1, 1960.

Prof. Natta,

c/o The Societa Montecatini,
Via Filippo Turati 18,

Milan,

ITALY.

994

Dear Sirs:

We are interested inv:New ‘Synthetic Fibre developed by you
with particular relation to its marketing in India.

Would you please send us full particulars, samples, price
indication etc,

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

— E———
( S.Nagaswami ) (

MANAGER
SN:U Machinery Division
BAKUBHAI & AMBALAL LTD. SARABHAI AGENCIES KAMPALA GENERAL AGENCY
REPRESINTING & BALTIC EXCHANGE CHAMBERS. ROOM 4611 30. ROCKEFELLER (19423 LTD,
24.87, MARY AXE, LONDONE.C 3. PLAZA, NEW YORK 20 N.Y.U.8.A, P.B.NO. 118, KAMPALA E, APRICA,
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Pr@fgS.K Bhattacharyya, DeSc., F
' Head of istry Dept.,
our ref+20/1mv

Indian Institute of Technology,
Kharagpur (Ingia)

Dear professor Bhattacharyyas

Thank you for your letter of Jan«83 I also regret
I could not meet you during your visit to Furope
The'thesié by Mr.A«R.Das reached ﬁg,Only the day
before yestergday, and I will examine it as soo@ as possibde.

Kindest pemsonal regards,

Giulio Natta
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Prof. 4.K.phatbacharyya,b.5c.,F.N. I.,
Head of Chemistry IEpartment

-INDIAN Ar&oﬁfl "Cf;})i'%uq %g?—&QLO G) W = MMW it wriom weinTELEGRAM I TECHNOLOGY, KHARAGPUR

Hbmtkei_lpA S AbRRT A LRCSUGLST . - x‘_‘:jw.’«,‘:F‘.!'FPHONES {::j: ::i
s/ Inda, o 17001 owe JeRuary 8, e
: %5 3
g:»iimww‘ e kﬁv %
Lear Dr Natta, § ég %

Itﬁis after a longﬁtime that I am writinb a
letter to you again

D‘ ,,:4 o

M ?k

I rd%e %o %_u in @Sﬁ July that I. woHld be
.going to EurOpe ofatt&nd Interna%@dna14Conferenﬁe on
“High Pressures’ at! Greufot, Frances #nd’ the International
Conference -on':Dfffercltial T a& Analysisat Ab%&deen,
Scotland,U.K. o fattended the%% zcomferences’inYA st

“and September a‘iaaA iceturned tojs @g&\,pnt the 12th Qapteg 51‘,
u, ?1965 ) :

CU : H P“" = r-‘! Lo -

_ : g “& Q B s G 2B S

i 3 v Ingyd@r tter gﬁgmg bs| thﬂt youmwauﬁg "ot
e o be free till oeptgmber 20th, F d not stay’rt

[  mwee: i in Europe for a longer périod,: godiaﬁnnt gozto your

Institbute sand deliver myl Méctures, I am really gorrxﬁ Hbt
O o) ’&*(?Eiﬁf’ﬂoﬁfg’cﬁ'}'ﬁo%et you this time also.
ﬁ‘m U2LIENE6 Of

An I}
| TEWDRK2 MVWE WVD VDDEER ‘am olad to learn that youﬁécdepted rwns -
wof-.dinvitation. to act as an examiner of.the thesis submitted
¢ v by Mr A.R.Das for thLRhUDHﬁégreeOf this Institute. T
il shall be glad if you will kindly send the report on

| the thesis within this month, as our annual Condocat:on
' will be held in the midgle of February,1966,
for the troubles I am giving you.
\mind for it,

I am sorry,
I hope you will nnt

\ With my personal kinCest regards,
\ ) I am,
M %umsnwmew,

SK /ﬁwoﬂxyﬂ

(S. K. Bhattacharyya)
Dr G. Natta,w,1,

Director
INSTITUTO DI CHEMICA INCUSTRIALE DEL POLITECNICO

PIAZZA LEONARTDO DA VINCI.32. MILANO,
ITALY,



July 29, 1965

Dr. S.K.{ Bhattacharyya
Dept. of Chemistry
Indian Institute of Technology

our ref. 452/eg Kharagpur, India

Dear Doctor Bhattacharyya:

Thank you for your kind letter or July 19. I confirm you that I will
accept the proposal to accept Mr. V.3. Raoy though there are some dif
ficulties due to the rnumberless requests of this kind we receive.

With regard to your visit to my Institute, I would appreciate your
postponing the dabes after September 20. As a matter of fact, most

of my co-workers and myself will be out of town in the first fortnight
of September tc attend the Prague Symposium on Macromolacular Chenistry
(Aug. 28 - #8ept. 5) and the Ravello Meeting (Sept. 13- 18).

Loocking foyward to hearing from you on this matber, 1 send you kind
rogards.

G. Natta

PeSe You will certainly give a seminar on the topies you propose.



QRAMS: 'TECHNOLOGY' KHARAGPUR

DPr. S. K. BHATTACHARYYA gt DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY
D. Sc.. F.N. I. St n e ®R | AN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
. Y e ik {  KHARAGPUR, INDIA.

PROFESSOR AND AD ?F THE DEPARTMENT Tiy . - iy wm%
-t 26LUB 1965D.,04 No.0779961«947/?<%)
‘ R ‘Dated July 19, '1965.
' Oddﬁymp (R___4S2 T

, g ;

My dear Prof, Natta,

One of my students, Mr V.S.Rao, who has just
completed his postgraduate Diploma course in High Pressure
Technology and Tecﬁnical Gas Reactions has been selected
for an Italian Govermment Scholarship to work in your
laboratory,

| Mr Rao has got brilliant academic and practical
- record to hisTredit, I learn that the Ministry of Educa--
- tion, Govt. of India,will be requesting you soon to admit
® Mr Rao to take research training in your laboratory for 8
months, I shall be glad if you will kindly admit Mr Rao
as one of your postgraduate students,

This year also I shall go to France to attend
the International Conference on High Pressure in the first
week of August and to U.K, to attend the International
Conference on Thermal Analysis in the first week of Septem-
|ber. After these Conferences are over, I would like to go
-~ [to Milan to visit your laboratories and meet you personally
on the 10th and 11th September, 1965. I would like to
deliver one Or tWo lectures—im—the—£ield of Catalysis and
“"High Pressure chemistry in your Institute, If you kindly
agree to'Melivering lectures and also permit me to wisit™
your laboratories, I shall be extremely grateful if you
will kindly arrange for my accommodation for two days.

I would like to legve Milan on the 1lith Sept.,
® so that I can reach here on the 12th September, 1965.

With my personal kindest regards,

I am,
Yours sincerely,

. (s. K. Bhattacharyya)
PI‘Of. Ge Natta’ NQL., :

Director, Institute of Industrial Chemistry,
Polytechnic of Milan, '
Milan, Italy,



Jan.20, 1965

Dr.S.K(?Eattacharyya¢ Head

‘Depts of Chemistry
. Indian Institute of Technology,
our ref.44/1lv : Kharagpur, India
Dear Professor Bhattacharyya: /\

Thank you very much for your kind wishes which I i
kindly reciprocate.

From your letter I learn that you have already J
sent the thesis "Catalytic Syntheses of n-propyl and n-butyl
Acrylates from Acetylene, Carbon Monoxide and n-propanol/n-buta- !
nol Under Pressure" submitted by Mr.D.P. Bhattacharyya. C
Actually, it has not reached me yet. F A
However, I hope it will arrive in due time to enable me to give -
you my answer within the first week of February.

Kindest personal regards.

Giulio Natta



GRAMS; 'TECHNOLOGY® KHARAGPUR

Dr. S. K. BHATTACHARYYA DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

D. Sc.. FiN. 1 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

PROFESSOR AND HEAD OF THE DEPARTMENT

KHARAGPUR, INDIA.

No. IIT/AC/G=-12/1365(A)
Dated, 13th January, 1965

Prof. G. Natta,

Nobel Laureate,

Director, Institute of Industrial Chemistry,
Polytechnic of Milan,

Milan,
Italy.
g 9 ‘;;g‘: s“"l;:;
LTy _4__ 4 o
My Dear Prof. Natta, e o

\ Kindly accept my hearty Greetings for the New Year.

May God bless you with a long, happy, peaceful and
active life. .

I am very glad to leagrn that you have accepted our
invitation to act as an examiner for the thesis entitled
® CATALYTIC SYNTHESES OF n-PROPYL AND n-BUTYL ACRYLATES
FROM ACETYLENE, CARBON MONOXIDE AND n-PROPANOL/n- BUTANOL
UNDER PRESSURE " submitted by Mr. D.P. Bhattacharyya for
his Ph.D. degree of this Institute. I hopscyou have -
received the thesis by now. Mr. Bhattacharyya has done
very good work. I am sure that you will find the thesis
quite interesting. If possible, kindly send #report by
the 1st week of February,as our convocation will be held
on the 20th February, 1965.

Hope you are keeping well,
. - With my personal kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,
St . RIsTn cog

( S« K. Bhattacharyya. )



July 8, 1964

Dr. S.K.‘Bhattacharyya
Dept. of Chemistiry

. Indian Institute of Technology
OURZREF.519/eg ' : ' Kharagpur, India ‘

Dear Doctor Bhattacharyya:

With regard to your kind letter of June 30, I mostly regret
informing you that my Institute will be closed on August
for summer hcolidays.

Hoping that another opportunity will arise in the future
to meet you, I send you kindest regards.

G. Natta
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GRAMS: 'TECHNOLOGY® KHARAGPUR

Dr. S. K. BHATTACHARYYA

D.Sc.,F.N. L
PROFESSOR AND HEAD OF THE DEPARTMENT

To: Prof. G. latta, HOL.’

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KHARAGPUR, INDIA,

IIT/AC/C-4/0630 (a)

Birector, Institute of Industrial Ghoniatry,,

Polytechnic of Milan,
Milan,
ITALY.

Dear Prof. Natta,

L

. ,.,_,_“,;‘...L, m .‘u »:f:\'1

daieg

. GLﬁﬁl%d 3

H 214

I shall go to Amsterdam to attend the Third Inter-

national Congress on Catalysis to be held in Amsterdam

® from 20th to 25th July.

After the Congress I shall go

to London and other places of U.K. and stay there for

about 10 days.

After U.K, I propose to go to France to

visit the Institute of Catalysis, Lyons, sometime during

the period 6th to 9th August for one or two days.

After

visiting U.K. and France I would like to visit your -

laboratory sometime in the 2nd week of August.

If you seo

wish I ohal%%&lad to deliver lectures during my one or

two days' stay at Milan.

®
With -y kind regasrds,
0\ S

ated,Kharagpur,
30th June, 1964

Yours singerely,
St . BhoUs chopy

( S.K. Bhattacharyya. )
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© May 27; 1960

Prof, Dr.Bhattacharyya,
Deptl.of Aprlied Chemistry,
Indian Institute of Tachno
) P.0.Kharagpur Technology,
your ref.No.IIT/AC/DO-SiB/429(a) Kharagpur (India)

our ref,488/Lv

Decr Professor Bhattacharyya,

I apologize for the delay w hh which I answer your
l o E.I‘ C}.L. fl’l?i.}. ’,DO thia ‘u.‘ lfrlﬂ)r aE :’. AL JL;G ';GhO fvﬁ/(}'b “'Gh;"i Y]
I t ied to arrange abovt your trip @o Italy.

I am sorry bo inform you that, in June, I shall be
abroad to attend the I.U.P,A.C. Macromolecular leeting.

However, if you communicate ue the exact date of
your arrival, ry cecretary will be glad to regisser you
and your wife in a [Nilan hotel., A co-warker of mine wiil
certainly aceoipany you and your wills in your sisntoceing
0L this town,

Cith regard o your desire So viesit various places
of Italy, I sent you, under separate cover, two Th.Cook's
booklets describing their prograns Loy visiting Iialy.
I hope they will help you to arrange a detalled schedule,
if you o not want bo join them directly.

Sorvy not e be able to help you thorouvghly, T cend
you my best resards.

Sincerely youwrs,

Giulio Hatha
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Grams: ‘Technology® Kharagpur. INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Dr. S. K. BHATTACHARYYA, o 5., e, KHARAGPUR
Professor and Head of the . B
Depargment of Applied Chemistry. Date.29th A'Dl"il 1960.
j: 'Q,Mw‘h " F ?ST’!'; - ;7_—"‘0‘" - -T-w e
i Lot MY Professor G. Natta, NDUE; ..
| m , Director, ' X - ‘& o
. ~¥"  Institute of Industrial Chemistry, 6 MAG 1960 .
f Polytechnic of Milan, IR ); g .
Milan, Italy. i g | ;
IS )iﬁﬂ My dear Prof.Natta,
pifw I consider it a great pleasure and privilege
' /pﬂ to get myself introduced through this letter to you,
&0 an outstamling chemist of the world. Though L nad no

" opportunity of meeting you so far, I know you through
your published papers in various fields of chemistry.

A Tou will be glad to learn thet I shall go to
ﬁmef,Paris, France, accompanied by my wife to attend the
'\»4){: 4

e Second Imternational Congress on Catalysis during
A July L-9, 1960. While going to France we intend to

: halt at Italy for about a week to vigit the wellknown
Research laboratories/Institutes where active research
work in the field of Pure and Applied Catalysis and
other fields of Physical and Applied Chemistry is
being carried out. Besides, I would like to visit some
places of historical and cultural interest.

 Though I widely travelled in almost all parts
of Europe and U.S.A, during 1947-49 and in 1956 1
nave not visited Italy yet. This time I would like to
avail myself of the opportunity of visiting your very
. wonderful and pro sperous countrye. '

I do not know anybody in Italy. I wonder if you
¢can kindly help me in this matter. If you can kindly
chalk out a programme for our visit to the various
places of your country and depute some of your stu-
dents or friends to act as our guides and also arrange
for our stay in different places in comparatively
cheaper hotels or guest houses we shall be extremely -
thankful and grateful. Due to strict foreign exchange
control by the Government of India it will not be
possible far me to €arry much money and thet is why
we need cheaper accommodation. '

cesel2)

T e -
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Gran;s: ‘Technology’ Kharagpur. INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Dr. S. K. BHATTACHARYYA, 5 sc.ens. KHARAGPUR

Professor and Head of the
Department of Applied Chemistry, - 2 - Date

If you so desire I shall be glad to deliver a few
lectures in my subject of research. We g all arrive at
Italy sometime _in June, the exact date of which will be
intimated to you very soon.

By the by, I thank you very sincerely for kindly
accepting our invitation to act as an examiner for the
Ph.D. thesis of one of my studemts, Mr.N.D,Ganguly,who
is also a Lecturer in my department. I -hope you have
received the thesis by now. '

Hope you are doing well.

. With my personal kindest regards,

I zm, .
Yours sincerely,

———————



Mw"f 5.2.1965

Prof. P.G. Bose

Deputy Registrar

Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur, West Bengal (India)

your ref.IIT/2-2/B42/95(DPB)64
our ref.89/rl

Dear Professor Bose,

only to-day I have received the thesis
submitted by Sri. D. P, Bhattacharyya. Since you desire an
answer within the first week of February, I have examined

it immediately and communicate you my remarks.

The main part of thé‘ ‘work developad by th: candidate

consists of experimental research on the synthesis of n-pro-

px and n-butyl acrylates, from acetylene, carbon monoxide
and alcohols, by developing the techniques already applied
in a previously published paper.

Therefore the most important part of the work is of expe-

rimental chacacter : its systematics is favourably judged.

With pleasure I noticed that the experimental part was pre-
ceded by a thermodynamic evaluation, which is in general

very useful for the study of reactions of this type.

It should be interesting to operate under more anhydrous
conditions to avoid certain secondary reactions, such as
the formation of CO, and H, by conversion of carbon mo-
noxide presumably with the water contained in the catalytis

support; this could decrease the conversion of acetylene



5.2.1965

ZA

to compounds having a higher saturation (C2H4 and C3Hy)

and the conversion to aldehydes, by ''oxo' reaction.

The fact that the reaction is carried out in the presence of
a catalyst in the heterogeneous phase, giving good yields,
might find applications in the production of acrylates, by

operating 1naa continuous manner, with a fixed-bed catalyst.
On the whole the paper is interesting.

I personally think that the work developed by Mr.Sri.D. P.

Bhattacharyya is worth of Ph. D, Degree,

Kindeat personal regards.

(Prof. Giulio Natta)



Febel, 1965

Prof.«P+G.Bose,

Depﬁfy Registrar,

Indian Institute of Technolog;
your ref.IIT/2-2/B42/95(DPB)64 Kharagpur, West Bengal (India
our ref.71/1v

Dear Professor Bose:

Thank you for your letter of Jan.8, 1965.
We have not reweived yet the thesis submitted by Sri D.P.Bhattacharyya
— - you sent me ﬁn Jan.8. This delay is probably due=$o the fact that the
= Italian Post Offices have been particularly overlo&d i th work at
the beginning of the New Year, also owing to strikes.

mee o Only if the thesis reaches me in the next few days, I
shall be able to send you my remarks within the first week of Febrmary
as you requested.

With my kindest personal regards,

Giulio Natta
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INDIW‘ NGNWEE Qﬁ‘mﬁwNOLOG‘ R N b W | [ HULL 448
ybbLoAeg V‘ wiu&gpwﬂ.‘ﬂ IND L " y ,‘ e tirs 1 Ly aels

r ”c G L] @ M &.' y - ‘ " ' 4

Deputy registrer. ,

é{d 26t1 Oct. ,’666'

No .IIT/2-27 ,542(95(;)?3)6&[‘,_ 6
JES P et 7 -
e DRGSO R ~
ES Nattagy - Ty ;Y-
Y- Ly
I & t } ‘
' Eaxtr&nely grgatefrﬁl for - your kind
“@eﬁ St@.ﬁ,mgusﬁ,l%m "—Mle arge &_I.ud | :
gt 1tSwill be poés‘ib e for-yew to . !
& Gt hef hesis i D.% Rhattacnurvy‘.
) ﬁ%f %tn %‘tute.
,“I "-?\“7 % -
b Y£o submit =«

atforaft m ‘Q" “e?anuuxy,:x@ﬁﬁ.

TRNE you & cOFy OF &he tx@sis Og; b3
‘ﬂgdiately after taat ddte.w

S e o for e comopretion B3
‘_“ A oy by you to this Inetituoe. 3'»? g

\"EHDEK 2 UVWE YWD VDD¥E2? '
f

iy With kind regarde

Kig2L EOFD HEHE
Yours sincerely,

( Pso G. Bose.)

Nobel Laureatre,

Director,

Institute of Industrial Chemiftry,
Folytechnic of Milan,

Milan, Italy.



3 INDIAN INSTITUTE . OF TECHNOLOGY
AIR MAJT KHARAGPUR, WEST BENGAL

2t P, G. Bese, M.A.
BaCRE IR < . No.1IT/2-2/BL2/95(DFB )@

Deputy Registrar. Dated, the 8.1, 196 5.
Tos A | ; e =
Pref. G. Natta, Nebel Laureate,
Directer,

Institute ef Industrial Caemistry,
Felytechnic eof Milan,

Milang Ttaly. | 74

Dear Sir,

I thank vou -for vour letter dated 5.10,64 accepting our offer
to act as a member of the Board of Examiners to adjudicate upon the thesis

® o

"Catalytic Synthesis ef Prepyl and Butyl Acrylate
frem hcetylene, Carben Menexide and Prepanel/Butanel
under Fressune'

submitted by gpg D.P.Bhattacharyya, Asseciate Lecturer ef this

Ins te : _
for J;nggbioﬁ to the Degree oI Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.).

I have despatched to-day one copy of the thesis by hegistered
Parcel/pir Mail with the request that vou would kindly examine the sane
and forward your report by AIR MAIL if convenient by the 1$‘t wee:k‘_é_/aif =

Febryary, 1965.

I also request you to kindly return the copy of the thesis by
Surface Mail and the enclosed Bill for remuneration duly signed along with
. your report.

A copy of the Regulation for Ph.D.Degree is encloged, It may
please be noted that -

a) the candidate is normally not required to pass any written
examination on a prescribed curricula of studies,

b) if the Board of Exaniners report Tavourably on tle thesis the
candidate will nornally be required to satisfy another Board of
Exaniners in a Viva-voce Examination on the thegis and in closely
allied subjects of study.,

A copy of the Rules tor D.Sc.Degree which is the higher Doctorate
Degree awarded by the Institute, is also enclosed for refeiznce.

I shall be much obliged if you would kindly acknowledge receipt
of the thesis.

Enclo: as stated above Yours faithfully‘ 7l

A

« o \Tg ﬂ; o "/;;
(B ROThakFauarty )
: hegistrar,

i \
L Ly

AR e




Mr.P.G+.Bose, Deputy Registrar,
Indian Institute of Technology,

| 7 ‘ ‘ Kharagpur (India)
! your ref «No.BIT/2-2/B42/95(DPB)64 .

15

Dear MreBose:

With regard to your letter of 3apt.25, 1964, I wish
to inform you that I accept to act an a member of the 3Board of
Examiners to adjudicate upon the thesis on "Ogtalytic Syntheois
of Propyl and Butyl Acrylate from Acetylene, Carbon Monoxids and

Propanol/Butanol under Pressure' submittsd by Sri D.FeBhattacharyyae

: S

Therefore, at your earlissi convenience nlease send
’ ’ ‘

me a copy of the thesis.
Sincerely yours,

Giulic Natta
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{\f h*"’&w“ Jan, 25, 1961

Mr.£, Co Chakravarty,
Indian Institute of Technc
Kheragpur, S.E.RLy (INDIA)

your ref.ITfCash/FE/E-953/413

De al“ giﬁx.i:;ﬁ: T

T ackmowledge receipt of the Demand Dreft MNo.015183/6,
d%. 30.11,60 for Italian Iire 12,990.00, you kindly sent %o z
on January 11, 1961,

Thanking yous T zend you my best regards,

‘ ' Givlio Watta




fegistared. ‘ ‘ IT/Cash/FE/E-953/D
ndiap Tn~titu'f of Technology
uhﬁragpu“ 5.5.Rly, (Th“*"j
ated,the 11th January, 1961.

Frof. G, Netta,
Director,
Tnstwtufo Chimica Tndustr
tolitechnico - liazz

[ lano, ITALY.

tubi- Hemuneration for Examining rh.D. Degree thesis
cof Eri N.D. Ganguly.

Dear Gir,

Tn sending herew'th a Demand Draft HKo.015183,6,/7

1 it. 30. 11,60 for Italfan Lire 12,990C.0C , Twelve‘thcuymnu
M7 . nine hundred nane*y **%% on account of your remuneration
w0 o for =cting as a Nember of the Board of Examiners for the
& oforesaid thesis, I am to thank you fcr 511 vour help
"%' © 7 zZnd cco-overastion in this conrection.
N 4
A #ﬂ /ﬂ/ - I would be groteful if you would kindly ackrowledge
g ¥

receipt of the Demand Dreft,
Yours feithfully,

(K .\C . Chakravarty)

Znclo:~ Cne D/Draft. Regigtrar. 1 7 f
AN ST S T

Copy to:- IT m /053 dated  11.8.60. ' -



BasL——erTnriaenvidails 0 00000000000 ALt Wi

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KHARAGFUR
(INDIA)

From: P. G. Bose, M.A.,
XX REEERTNEXX

Deputy Registrar. No.IIT/2-2/B42/95( DPB ) 6k
Dated, the 25th Sept., 1964

To : Prof. G ’Natta, Nobel Laureate, |
Director,

Institute of Industrial chGMiStr)t I T S '

.._—'_“‘.__ ) b ot
SovwWinw m ULz

Polytechnic of Milenm, "o = 5QTT1964 ¢

Milan, Italy. : R Cf g ‘
: ) i ] 1"‘";_:'-
| ’1»)/// I am directed to inform you that the Senate
‘ . of this Ipstitute have decided to appoint you as &
membey Of the Board of Examiners to ad judicate upon
the thesis on 10otolvtic Synthesis of Propyl and
Butyl Acrylate from Acetylene, Carbon Monoxide and

Propanol/Butencl Unser Pressure'’

submitted by 8ri D,P.Bhattacharyya, Associate Lecturer

of this Institute
in C‘u'p'port of his candidature for admigsion toO t he

degree of Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D. ), I am,
’ therefore, tO approach you to kindly agree to act
as 8 member of the Board of Examiners. Under rules,

each member Oof the Board of Examiners 1is paid a token

ponorarium of Rs.100/-,

on receipt of your acceptance of the offer

I shall érrange to forward a CODY of the thesig to you

for adjudicat ion., '

1 shall very mach appreciate an e arly reply.




June 8, 1960

Ir.kK, C, Chakravarty, Regis
JAdian Tnstitute of Techn
P.O.Kharagpur Technology,
. Kharagpur, S.E.Rly (India
your ref,IIT/2-2/B42/95/NDG
our ref,424/1v

Dear Doctor Chakravarty,

with regard to your kind letter of
Apri] 12; 1960, T inform you That I have examined, to=
gether with Professor R,Rigamonti, the thesis on
"Cetalytic production of-butadiene from ethy: alcohol
by mingle stage proaess in fixed as well as in fluidised
bedse®
submitted by Shri N, D, Ganguly, for the Ph.D,Degrse,

As 1t will sppesr from the herswith
enclosed rsport, this thesis is & remarkeble gxperiment=
al work, Znd I feel that Mr.Shri N.D.Ganduly deserves
the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy.

Under separate cover, I shall send
you back the copy of the thesis,

With kindest regards,

G.Natta

Enel/2



yn“ﬂ 4 ’ %»JV“; i’ o ‘. < :‘\,, : " :‘:vfl: iony § |
{JL/E" ) M igww “': lﬂuu‘\"\ RS \:.'”d'u‘“} v

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TEGHNOLOGY . |3 3.9 + L
- o : HNOLOGY o T el
' P.0. KHARAGPUR TEC fr‘? CHJ{

KHARAGPUR, §. E. Ruy. o L
' ' Ne.IIT/2.2/B42/98/NDG
Dated 18th april 1960

.+ " Tnstitute ef Industrial Chemistry
. Pelytechmic ef Milamo
3 m’ nll! ';_' o

~© . Dear Btr,

T S I thank yeu fer yeur letter dated 22.3.60 acecepting our effer
@ te act a8 a member of the Beard ef Examiners te adjudicate upen the
- thesis dn "Catalytic preductien of butadiene frem ethyl alcehol by single
stage precess in fixed as wll as in fluidised beds" submitted by Shri
. N.D. Gamguly, in Assistant Lecturer ef this Institute fer admissien te
. the Degres of Decter ef Phileseshy (Fh.D.) ef this Institute, The ether
. 7. member ¢f the Beard ef Braminers are: -

- &) Pref, G.M,Schwad
7" Directer o -
" Institute ef Physical Chemistry
- University ¢f Muniesh
m, .

S “ 11) Pref, 8.K. Bhattacharyva
- © Head ef the Department of Applied Chemistry
: Indian Institute eof Technelegy
: - Kharagpur, |

. I have despatched te-day one copy of the thesis with the request
‘that ysu weuld kindly examine the same and ferward yeur repert if cenven-
ient by the end of May 1960. I weuld alse request yeu kindly te return
the cepy of the thesis aleng with yeur repert. X PLSESSCRL B IR O

w PZeasé alse return the cepy
~or‘gm esed

S
| ;
i e

okr;‘;_:ﬁomncration duly signed aleng with yeur repert.

' A cepy of t_ho Ph.D. Regulatien 1s oneiosed. It may please be
neted thats L o , o

a) a undida_hﬁ- 1s net nermaily required te pass any written
: ‘onnqugipq on pre su-ibod eurriculum of studhp

. , ») g’ th;m B;;r: of l;qqlinrt repert ﬁvdurnbly en the thesis

e v the eandidate will Rermally be required te satis ~anether
Beard of Examiners in a Viva-vece oxamina tien ont{ru thesis
and in clesely allied -subjects of study,

o A eopy of the Rales for D.Sc. Dogree which is the higher Decterate
Degree avarded by the Institute is alse enclesed fer yeur ,ro’fogmoq_ -

- I shall be muoh ebliged if yeu weuld
of the thests, = 80 y wuld kindly acknevledge receipt

Yeurs faithtully,

7

| ‘ (.Xx.c, Chak:uvartyﬂ
Encle: as stated. Registrar

Y o




12 Maggio 1960

Chiar.mo Prof.Rolando Rigau
Direttore Istituto Chimica
Industriale del Politecenie

Qorso Duca degli Abruzzi 2.

Morino

‘ /rl

| Caro Rigamontl,

Ta ringrazioc della Sua gentile ledtera del
9 U.8, & provvedo subito ad inviarke la tesl da esaminare,

insieme ai regolamenti per 11l giudizio,.

Molti cordialil saluti.

Giuvlio Natta

A1) /4



| CWTITUTO [ M ;
INPUST oo & D6 i i

% § 1MAG 1960 = | 22/
E,\ $:::;f:nl:;:c:66;;(l; Abruzzi, 24

9/5/960

ol i L
ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE Egr.
DEL POLITECNICO DI TORINO ' Prof., Giulio Natta
Direttore
IL DIRETTORE Istituto di Chimica Industriale

Politecnico di Milano

Caro Professore,

Ho ricevuto la Sua relativa alla tesi sul butadiene da

alcool.

Me la mandi pure: cercherd entro il termine stabilito di
leggerla e farne la relazione. Mi mandi anche i due regola-

menti, per il Ph. Doctor e per il D.Sc. Degree.

Non credo, comunque, che sia il caso che Lei inférmi.
1'Indian Institut of Technology che ha passato a me il tutto,
dato che essi si sono;rivolti a Lei: sono anzi ben lieto di
poterle essere utile, € sbrigare una questione che Le porte-

rebbe via troppo tempo.
Molti cordiali saluti

(Prof.R.Rigamonti)

L TORINO, B 2L 2




3 maggio 1960

Chiar.mo Prof.R.Rigamonti

’ Direttore Istituto 4i Chi
ns.rif.424/eg Industriale del Politdeni
Corso Duca degli Abruzzi
Torino

Caro Rigamonti,

ricevo lettera di cul allédgo
copla, relativa ad una tesi 4i laurea suibu-
:tddiénida alcool, | |

Nel caso che Le intereesapse esaminare il la-
" voro, Le invierd subito la tesi che mi & giun-~
ta ¢ che non ho tempe di escaminare,

Naturalmente il compesnso indicato lo fard in-
viars a Leil,

Cordiali ~=2luti.

G.Natta

A1Y/



Report on the thesis en "Catalytis production of
butadiens from ethyl aleohel by single stage precess
in fixed as well as in fluidised beds" submitted by

Shyi N.D,Ganguly, an Assistant Leotwrexr for the Ph.D,

Degree,

4806008000880 80000

| ) !hc tm't impression I received md:l.na this
thﬁm is M 1t 45 the result of much, or bcttur
of an axtmly great amount of, experimental work:

' 1‘&: Authmr aoconmlished not less than 510 proofs of

mtalyui in £ixed b.d, exploying 51 simple catalysts

- and 105 nuoa ones, and ay least 30 proofs in fluddiew

ol bcd, with 3 mixed catalysts. ' Ee oarried out the
differentisl thermal analysis and the determination

of surface area of 42 catmstu, Wy means of gaseous

abeorption mammnts, following the B.E.'k. uthea.

The deseription of the tests performed 1-
oise and exhaustive, with the only excepiion of the
preparation of the catalysts, to whigh the Auther
devotes just a few words, without mentioning the quans

titutive data, such as, for instance, the concentrefion
of the wlem molutions, the temperaturs anf the method
otw«tpmﬁen. In faot 4% umzxnmmtmm

pmﬁﬁn nethod has a great inportance with regards to
the activity of the catalyst. Besides that, 1t 1s not
alear whethexr the composition of the mixed catalysts
must b oonsidered as molar or in weight (this defect,

however, is comuon with various works publishéd on the

catalysis!).

With regard to tlu method of analysis c:-thd oonn



donud liq\tMn, it 1: puuhh to obam that the method
used %o ddomm othyl alachel (esterification with phia=
1is anhydride) proportions the other aloohols (propyh, bus
%7k, eto.) at the sams time. However, oonsidering that
these 1ast aloohols are present in mmall quantities, the
exrTor mu mt be tm.ﬂin&. |

- mmn, when determining esters hy means 0L sapo=
nifiocation, a consumption of ecaustic sods takes Dlace, also
because of the Cannizzaro's resotion on the aldehydess 1%
48 not mentioned vhethexr the Authoxr took 11; into aecmmt
vhen calculating the amounts of the esters proson'l:.

With regards to the Sests of catalysis, soums o:t them
keep us aoubtm. and more prmldm

a) the tests carried out tmm mixed catalysts ountninan‘ Mt
in faot the Author prepares the _catalyst w precipitation
with MH 4OH from solutions containing Mm3) g aud then
the prwipitatc 1s washed.

Owing to the solubility of nalc:[m hymuu. a\ww all
‘in solution with ammeniacal salts, 1% 1s poseible that

4he compomition of the finished produst does not correspond
‘%0 that of the starting mixture any more; on the other
hand, the Authoy does not mension $0 have analysed the
finished eatalyst and therefore we do not know whether

he has indiented the final or the starting compesitien.

b) the tests performed with oatalysts containing redusidle
 exides sugh as m, m.e, eoze,, 1'02 33 these oxides _
‘eertainly ehange thatr compesition and structure during

" the eatalytis processi thus the resulss obtained have
- 11ttle meaning, because they cencern the ﬁﬂalﬁu con=
" ditions which change gentinually. |

of



‘before reaching the tempersture of satalysis, wnderge an

And besides, in general for all the tests, the
Author does not mention whether he changed catalyst
before every test ez not. In fast, with regards to_

soms catalysts, the Authoy writes that the catalytis
aotivity desoreases after a certain time, becsuse ef -
the deposit of oarbon, and it may be restored by actis
wation, by means of houfm in draught. lost prebcb:.y
1% happens the esme thing for all the catalynt..

therefors 1% wuu ‘have hun bettexr to point out whether

the catalyst was the sans, sventually rmtintod. Lfox

the whols Bet of tntn. or it was changed after every

temt,

These observaiions aside, the work 4s m1 dons _
and well written, and 1% 45 also very mtmsm eonsis
dexring the results obtained. |

Partioularly :uwmatm m. from a mcﬂm:l point

' f hm given vez-y good ﬂﬁlﬂn :l.n buwim ws.th a Wlﬂ‘

trmatormtion of the alcoho), and tharetau. 4n an Mustrial
scale plant, they mm awia the salvagc opmﬂan of

o ethanol. ,

. mn e ncimﬂﬁa point ci' viav, thc dm«urenm thers
mal analysis and m surface m msmts are W

~interesting.

The Author has obssrved that 4n the case of binary

| ‘w ternary mixed ostdn‘u. the eatal.y-t showing m kuh-
. om% dami of ac'kiviv, mu-:u; poannsu the wwm sSY=

fuge., Besides that, the &ifferentisl thermal analysis threws
1ight on the faot that a high activity is umnuy shown by
the utal.vﬁs whiah, during the heating period and s little

J/l



muthmt (e.ge aonymm) rmﬁam |

- To emuua.,m thesis m:hm.ttca 1 4 Shﬂ. 1!.
Ganguly, an Assistant Leotwrer of your Institube
appears & very interesting and well done work,

I would certainly admit him to the degree of .

Dogtor of Philosophy of your Institute,



our ref,284/1lv A
your ref.No,IIT/2-2/B42/95/NDG ( [ At |

“ W N March 22, 1960
N g |

SO TE X.C.Chakravarty, Registrar
‘ Indian Institute of Techno
P.O0.Fheragpur Technology,
Xharagpur, S.E.Rly.

Dear Doctor Chakravarty,

thank you for your letter of larch 13,
and for the copy of the letter of Nov, 25, 1959 which,
as I formerly communicated to yow, I had not received.

T shall be glad to receive a copy of the
thesia on "Catalytie production of butadiene from ethyl
alcoliol by cingle stage process in fixed ss well as in
fluidised beds®,

_ However, I wish to inform you that I applied
myself to the study of the produciicn of butadiene fron
alcohol 20 years ago, and, since then, I have not attend=
ed to the study of this ppoblem any more, because the
process of the butadiene production from butane and from:
butens, by-products of the petroleum industry, are more
profitable,

th Xind regards, I renmain

Sincerely yours,

G, Natta



LR Telephone : Hilli-464
Telegram : Technology : Kbaragpur.

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
P.0. KHARAGPUR TECHNOLOGY
KHARAGPUR, §. E. Ruy,

No.IIT/2-2/B42/95/NDG
Datzd 14th March 1960

To . s " .
inlep Ry [N

Prof. G. Natta ! RS B N
Dirs=sctor N . ~ SRGETRIE TR PRl
Tnstitute of Incustrinl Chemistry [ Qap o~ .
Polytechnic of Milano, : 1"HAR}9°@ o
Milan,Italy. : 2.84 3 :

D=2-r Sir,

~ I am in raceint of your letter dated 3rd ilarch 1960.
I am sorry that our lett:r of even No.8at=4 25th November 1959
did not reach you. Howzver, I -m sending a copy of my letter
for your psrusal.

I sh2ll be grateful if you would kindly confirm that
you agres to act as a member of the Board of Exwuiners fo
adjudidate unon the thesis on "Catalytic production of utadience
from =2thyl alcohol by single st:ge process in fixed as well
=g in fluidised beds® submitted by Shri N.D. Ganguly, an Assistant.

" Lecturer of the Institute.

On receipt of your agcsptance of our offer, I shall
arrange to forw-rd a copy of the thesis to you for adjudication.

- I shall very uuch appreciate an early reply.

Yours faithfully, .

(, K.C. Chakravarty)
Registrar

| iy S be

pg-—'”#"—d
/

Enclo: as above,

e



No. IIT/2-2/B42/95/NDG - Dated, the 25th February 1960

.To :
Pﬂoﬁ; G. Natta, -

ﬁNTIV‘;; K , e R
- BI v\b;{ﬁ'lhf‘;;‘ o ,;;y?f*‘ 1i.“;ff o G_H ;;:.;
INDIAN INSTITUTE: OF TECHNOLOGY . . %
P.0. KHARAGPUR TECHNOLOGY =~ "o |
7 KHARAGRUR, §. E. Rux, e

COTFID

A

e

l":

Director, Institute of Industiral Chemistry, !
Polytechnic of Milan, . :

Milan, ITALY.
Dear Sir, U = 1)

Will you kindly refer to our letter No.IIT/2-2/B42/95/NDG
dat=d 25th November 1959 and kindlycCenform thas you'y%gigwg;ggly'
act as a member of the Board of Ixaminers to adjudicgti UPon. the
theels on "UatalytiT PTOAUCTION of butadiene Trom sthyl dleohol
by single §t@ge process in~fixed as well as in fluidised 'bedg"
submitted by Shri N.D. Ganguly, an Agst. Lecturer of thid Institute
in support of his candidaturs Sor admission to the Degred of
Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.). I  quite appreciate &hai due to
your pre-occupation, you could not write to us. -

'

. * :

I shall very much appreciate an early reply. g
¢ |
Yours faithfuflly, |
|

(K.C.Chakrav;rty)
Registrir

LYY Ly

M 4
v ‘

L



qnmm INSTETUTE oF Tmowef
KHARJ;GPUR (s. RLY)

j_ro T :

V;ﬁProf. G. Ngtta, 3
‘Piréctor, )
,Inﬁtlyute of Industrial Chgmls¢ry,

f“productlon of butadlence from ethyl ahc@hol by simgle stage*

- process.dn fixed as well as in fluidised ‘beds" sybmitted dby:
Shri N.D. Ganguly, an Assistant Lecturer .of- th’f}Instltuta in
support of Hig candidature for admission. 0. ! 'B '

of Philosophy (Ph.D,). I am} therefors ti

“to"gee yourvway to agree to act as a‘memher

SEEVE SR Or- receipt of your acceptance of our offer I shall
'arranﬂe to forwarad ACCOPY of the thesis to you for adjudication.

I shall very much appreciate an early rerply.

Yours faithfully,

S84/~ K.C. Chakravarty,

Registrar; .




Mereh 3, 1960

RN
QA ,/’MM : ¥r, ¥, C, Chakravarty,Regist:
e Indian Institute of Techn:
P.0.Kharagpur Technology,
Kbaragpur, S.E.Rly.
our ref.193/1v , (India)

Dear Sir,

with regard to your letter of Iebruary 25,
(No.IIT/2-2/B42/95/NUDG),T .inform you that I am
‘ sorry, but I never received your letier d&ated Nov,25
you refer 0.
T hepe you will send me a copy of the above-
mentienud letter, to enable me to give you the required
suggestions,

With my best regards,

G.Natta



Y
PHONE : 22221112 W
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k A ‘,/m“‘f,.«a ‘)\E}/ j;w«'»wf 0 f rg o DIRECTOR
‘ ! t\ )w} SHRI RAM INSTITUTE FOR INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
\:\ \J\f 19, UNIVERSITY ROAD. DELHI-6. (INDIA).
=12 8] 3 Q’;I Py -~ A
i Dir/FaT usgﬁ
sm\o”.{\TRm ) /
T

Dated: October 4, 1961

PO ———

=

Dr, G, Natta,

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale:
Bel Politecnico,

Piazza Leonzrdo Da Vinei, 32,

Milano, it

Italyw

Re: VYour letter No, 758/eg dated September 26,

1961,

Dear Sir,

This is to thank you for your kind letter referred
above and for your kind invitation to our Director, Ur,
V.B, Chipalkatti, to visit your Labs, Our Director is at
present in the United States and is expected on the continent
round-about the first week of Decembher, when I am sure, he
will be very glad to e¢ail on you, However, we have forwarded
your letter to him se that he may confirm the date of vigit
etc. with you directly,

Thanking you,

Tours fajibiully,

I—

(H.R, Chipalkatti)



dei Studie per 1. cn:ﬁxoaﬂxndu.trzale.
»nte di Chimica Indu:trialo dox P :

. P
kA .m‘

“ )‘ ”w.ﬁ T . :— "

‘”fnear 81r(s):

. The wndersiqned is planning to tisit‘ ta yw' ‘ 5 PR
- months with' a view to study modern. trends,. methods ‘and orqanisation ERE
of applied r'toarch in Italy in’ the’ fblloninq fields:-, e

-4) ‘ngh golyner chenistry and Processing ‘yif" R RN
i1) Chemical Techuology - . S e
&11) ‘Industrial Organic Chemicals o T S e e

iv) Fabricatlon of Plastic Goods. N

; Be weuld like to visit your Iaboratories and also would like o ,w

" to talk to experts- in your place, It will be appreciated if yon ) L
- could kindly 1let him know whether he could have the honour ‘and: S
- pleasure of?a visit ¥o your place. ‘He will also be. grateful 1f \

1 could kind}y recommend to him some other names and addresses

. of suit hlei!triallnd institutions and also hglp hiu in arranging
p!thé vi#its' '

-; ‘_\,;, Klndly note that he does not prepose to stay more than tuo/three “:
’“a' days in Italy. o B . o 4 R - I TR R




G %Mw
P\fg)Jw&w' }f,v September 26, 1951
N -

Dr.V.B.Chipalkatti, Directo
Shri Ram Institute for
. Industrial Research
our ref.758/e 19, University Road,
| Delhi 6 (India)

Dear Bir,

Referring to your letter of July 7th, and
according to what my secretary has written to you
on the 26th of July, I wish to inform you that, emcept
for a short period ranging from October 2nd and Oct-

ober 8th, when I shall go to England, I intend to stay
in Milan. |

Therefore, whenever you happen to come to
Italy, I shell be glad %o meet you and to make you
vigit my Institute.

Sorry for answering you with some delay, I
send you my best fegards.

G.NATTA



July 26, 1961

Pr.V. B, Chipalkatti, Directo:
Shri Ram Institute for
Industrial Research,
: 19, Uhiversity Road,
our ref.691/1v : Delhi 6 (India)
your ref,Dir/P~T/1905

Dear Sir,

We have received your letter concerning your visit to
Italy, in the absence of Profesgsor Natta. In fact, Prof.Natta
recently underwent a surglieal operation with excellent results,
That is why he iz compelled to spend a periocd of total rest
until Septeunber.

On his return 4o work, Prof.Natta will answer you personals
ly, with the hope to reach you still in Dmlhi. |

o

With owr kindest regards.,

R BM HIY

Sincerely yours,

the Saaragary
to Prof.Natta



Nov, 23, 1959

Samarendra Datta, B.Sec.(Cal.'
28, Townsend Road,
Calcutta-25 AN

our ref.1149/1v

Dear Dr.Datta,

with regard to your letter
of October 22, I am gery sorry to inform you
that no research work in the field you are in=
terested in, is carried out in our Institute.
Thus it will be impossible for us to grant you
a Scholarship here. We can accept scholars just
for research works either on the methl carbonyls,
-or on the metallorganie¢ complexes, or on the cata=
1ytiﬂ prOQesses.

Sorry not to be able to help you
in thie matter, I send you my best regards.

Prof, G, Natta



[NV

our ref.i

r,
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/eg

Dear ir.Dezonsa,

afy 1 wisn %o i

industry in Italy,

March 16th, 1901

Mr.hA.L.Desouza
Asst.Iditor, Ylasticse
Pregress in India
Saxidhurst Bridge
Bombay 7  (Iuiis)
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PROGRESS i INDIA

Prof, Giulio Natta,

Codes: A. B. C. Bentleys

Telephones: 27091-92-93
Grams: GARWARECAR

CHOWPATTY CHAMBERS,
SANDHURST BRIDGE,
BOMBAY 7.

Dat 3
Ref. A/IR/1895 24th February, '61

Ingtituto di Chimica Industriale

Dél Politecnico,

Plazza Leonardo ga Vineci 32,

Milano,
ITALY.

Dear Prof: Natta:

May I draw your attention to your letter of 23rd
September, 1960 advising us that you were preparing a
paper surveying the plastics industry of your de-
lightful country. I have been awaiting its arrival
with pleasurable anticipation, I hope it will be
ready by now and you will be able to forward it to

us shortly, along with a number of photographs.

With kind regards,

(GARWARE)

A. P, 1008-5-60

Yours sincerely, /
Do) L

S, T e
) Al f

A.1SPRSOUZA
Asst,  Bditor

PLASTICS PROGRESS




. Codes: A 8. C. Bentleys Telophones: 2709 1-92-93

. ' ' . Grams: GARWARECAR

CHOWPATTY CHAMBERS,

PROGRESS i INDIA -t

devoted to better understanding of plastics and their uses Re‘f: A/LR/]_SO7 28th September, ]_960.
'QT"’""""J 1Y SN b
v rl oL 4o h‘:’N%ﬁC‘
Prof, Giulio Natta, INOUE: 4 27 |
Istituto di Chima Industriale »* 3 UTT 0'960 '
Del Politecnico, : 1
Plazza Leonardo Da Vinei, R 9\\6 E.a
32, Milano,

ITALY.,

Dear Mr, Natta:

I was extremely happy to receive your letter of 23rd instant’
advising us that you are preparing a paper for publication in
our magazine as requested by us,

Whilst preparing this paper, I would like you to give me a
brief history of the plastics industry in Italy, it's present
state and its future programme. Photographs of end products,
machinery and raw material plants in your country may also be
included, .

Once again I wish to tell you that it is extremely kind of you
to agree to prepare a paper as requested by us,

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

A.1.°DESOUZA,
Asgt, RBditor,
PLASTICS PROGRESS
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Codes: A. B, C. Bentl
encleys Telaphones: 27091 ~92-93

p 2 ) Grams: GARWARECAR

CHOWPATTY CHAMBERS,

PROGRESS w INDIA i

| devoted to batcar understanding of plastics and their uses Ref: A /C /1 119 Sept .mber 1 " 1960
| Milano Polytechnic-/l-"vnq;@ms; AT Hﬁw*f:
| Milano, L R T
R ITALY L o T
| T -

:
A A AL AT B Y b

Dear Sirs:

We approached the Italian Embassy in India for statistical
. information about the production of plastics raw material

and machinery in your country as well as a brief survey of

developments in the past few years and the programme for

the future. lhey forwarded us a copy of 'Italy Presents’

in which the information contained is more in the nature

of publicity than factual progress in your country. We

are interested in the information aforementioned because
J

we are publishing a series of articles on the progress of

the plastics industry in the various countries. We are

prompted to take this decision to promote the already exis-

ting trade and friendly relations between our two countries,
{
|
\

We hope vou will be able to submit te us a paper giving
statistical information and a brief survey of the plastics
industrv together with photographs of end products.

I1f we can be of service to you in any manner, at this end, -
we shall be only too pleased to do so.

Yours sincerely,

A.1. Desouza
e ‘ Asst, Editor
/ J\JL»:/ | PLASTICS PROGRESS

3 " P.S. We are forwarding you under separate cover a copy of

A
(14MG;QJLC>0/LQ our vugust issye.




. Sincerely yomQ

EAST INDIA TRADING COMPANY.

165, LOWER CHITPORE ROAD. CALCUTTA -1.

(}l\’b
\i\

Our Refu...e.

Pref. G. Natta

Institute Di Chimica Industriale
Del Pelitecnice

Plazze Leenarde Da Vinei, 32
Milane (Italy)

Dear Pref, Natta:
Sub;~ Manufacture ef Catalysts in India

Your

Phone !

Ref.

Date ____Qcteber 17, . . . .

o

L}

Rv

BTN B unth

2 4 0TT. 1961

vk

vy |

#

vt

||

34-1438

19561

Thank yeu se much fer yeur letter Ne.759/eg of 26th September, 1961.
It is really nice of you te have writtea te Nessrs, Meatecatini -
Large Denegani 1, 2 iilane - Italy, te find eut the pessibilities of
cellaberating with us fer manufacture eof Catalysts in Iadia.

We have already rocd.nd & letter frem Messrs. Mentecatini and have
alse written te them. We are sure that with yeur assistance we will be
able te get the cellaberatiocn ef Memtecatini fer this mamufacture in

- India,
With best regards,




1
i

September 23, 1960

i » Mr.A.I.D@souza, Asst.BEditor
: Plastios Progress in India
The Director - - . Chowpatty Chambers

Our Ref.885/GN/rl Sandhurst Bridge
' ~ BOMBAY 7 - Ihdia

Dear Mr.Desouza,

your letter dated September 1 (Ref. A/G/1119)
in which you asked for a paper giving statistical information
on the plastics inéustry in- Italy, has been forwarded to me.
I wish %o~ inform you “that we are preparing sucgppapers and we
shall send 1t to you as goon as possible,

With best regards,‘

s . " 8incerely yours,

(Prof,eiulio NATTA)



\f@é/ %ﬁﬁjmﬂ September 20, 19

- Mr X.R.Parakh, partenecr
Bast India Trading Conmps
165, Lower Chitpore Road

our ref.759/ez Caleutta 1 (India)

Desr Mr,Parakh,
Subject : -~ Mannfaecture of Catalysts in India

Please, excuse my delay in answering your letter
of June 29th, I have been away from Milan for a
long period because of my state of health and I
have resumed my job since a very few days.

With regard to your wish to start the manufacture
of Catalysts in India, I have forwarded your lett-
er to 3 Societd Montecatini -~ Largo Donegani 1,2
Milano -~ Italy - which will contact you as soon as
possible. '

Bith best regards.

GL.NATTA



- .
R

Phone : 34-1488 '

"EAST INDIA TRADING COMPANY.

- 165, LOWER CHITPORE ROAD. CALCUTTA-1.

“Your Ref,

Date June 29 2 { 961 'Y

Prof. Ing., Gimlio Natta,
Via M, Pagano. 54,
Milano : Italy.

Dear Prof.Natta,
Subject :- Manufacture of Catalysts in India.

We have been planning to start the manufacture of Catalysts in India,particularly
the type of Catalysts required for Rubber and Plastic industries. These Catalysts,

or as a matter of fact, any Catalyst- are not manufactured in India and the country's
entire requirement is met from imports.

The manufacture of Catalysts,as you know,is a highly technical and specialised

Job and we would very much appreciate to have your guidance in this respect.

You being the leading authority on the manufacture of Catalysts required for
Rubber and Plastic industries, you may perhaps put us in contact with such parties
who are manufacturing these Catalysts and who might be interested in collaborating
with us with an idea to start their manufacture in India, The capacity that we
have in mind is 5 tons per day. In such a collaboration we would expect our
foreign collaborator to give us the 'know-how' for manufacture of Catalysts for

a payment of royalty at 74%. We would also expect them to do the designing,
engineering and building the mill for us.

We are sorry to trouble you by writing this letter, but we are sure that you would
be able to help us.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
EAST INDIA TRADING COMPANY,

(=

(K.R. Parakh)
PARTNER.



ISTITUTO DI CHIMICA INDUSTRIALE
DEL POLITECNICO DI TORINO

Egr.

- PI‘Of. G‘o Na ' M
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico di

TQRINGO

Caxro Profeasore,
‘ Ho letto la lettera che Ella ha ricevuto
dall'India ¢ che Le ritorno allegata.

Io non ho avuto occasione di interessarmi
oltre delltargomento e penso quindi che la
cosa migliore sia rispondere nel senso da Lel
indicato.

Molti cordisli saluti

(Prof.R.Rigamonti)




September 25, 1958

E.C., Govindan Asan & Sons
Post Box, 113
Rif.n.1032/el
QUILON (S.India)

Gentlemen,

reference is made to your letter dated August 28,
concerning the Patent n, 476.540 of Prof. Rigamontli and mine.

I wish you to know that we have carried-out on suc
5 matter only laboratory researches. We did not mind the further
developments and applications of such a procegs, sinee we did not
dispose in Italy of raw material.

Therefore, we regret having to inform you that
we are not in & position to supply you with any relevant informa-
tion on that subjeot.

Best regards,

Prof.G.Natta



AP R -PAGLPRREER VLT AY v B+ WY F Rl

CABLE & GRAMS: JAITSBREE

BHOKE {c‘slrlrslfz :;..(wrru FACTORY EXTENSION) Q U L ON

POST BOX NO.1JE3.

cobes UsSED: . (Ss. I N D | A)

UNITED TELEGRAPH, UNIVERSAL TRADE

TS ons FARASE A PRIVATE ' 18th August 1238,

Messrs. Guilie Nstta in Milan,

and Reands FRigamentl in Tarin, ‘
(Patent helders of Industrial Inventien]Ne.476540)
ITALIAN REPUBLIC.

i. " . N
Gentlemen /Sub: Latest metheds and eguipments f€xszpaxzking for
s ., q ‘
maske the separstien eof asshew-nit kernel, shel
and shell liguid ecensemically and centinasussly

We have received g leaflet published by the Central affice fer Patents
and madels, Ministry of Industries and Cemmerce, Italian Fepublle, =f tF
subject "4 METHOD OF 3EPAVATING OF TEE SHELL OIL FRCM TEE KERNEL COF THE
W NUT SEED™. .

wWe wish te go Farther inte the matter and are new addressing ysar zand
-selves ss the inventers of the abeve patent precess cycle, We are res
interasted in bringing dswn 2 cenplete precessing eguipment which makes
1t pessihle te extract separately the shell eil and the nen-pelluted
kernel --kthwxix this pracessing cycle sheuld permits ef ebtaining the
majority of wheles(kernels), and alse sheuld nermits ef an excellent %7
senarsticn of the shells frem the kernel and frem the shell oil, withou
any adultration to the kernel. As we are menufactures and exnorters of
ceshew kernels and shell liguld we are not concerned with the recovery <
the cashew kernel oil. Care should be given meinly tc the lsolation of
maximam soand castiew kernel wholes. Extraction of shell 1liguld is only
secondsry imoprtance to it. ‘

We wouldd like you to evolve an economical trouble-free continaocus or
batch tyve nrocess ugaipment for the zkawz sbove=-mentioned pnrocess, of
average capacity of 10 tons of raw nuts per day of eight hours. Plsase
also inform us the quantity of whole and broken kernels oktsined from
2 kmegm known guantity of raw cashewnuts, pre-treatment equlpments
(mechanical treatment for scraping, ssnding or sny other saitsltle methoc
which produce s slight surface abration of the seed with partial“reﬁove]
of the outer skin of waxy appearence), flow-sheet, and working charges :

Wwe wonld also request yoa to let us have any other detslls necesssry to
make as fully informed of all side of working, the practicsel and econom:
side. If you are not in 2 nosition to help us regarding the supply of
egaipments, nlease advise us the name and address of the manufacturer o
narty concerned whom we have to write on thils matter. In the mean time
slease send us the latest publicatlons regarding the cashew lndustry --

- ==-Tecovery, puarification and utilization of cashew xernels and shell 1li¢

Thanking yoa 1n advance and reguesting y
2arly compliance. '

‘oukformxgqgﬁ‘i d zttentiop and

—

" Yours very triuly,




Hw“' Champoluc, XXYi{X 7 settembre 1958

,
o
n
"

Fgr. Sig, Prof, Rigamonti
Istituto Chimice Ind.le
Politecnico di Torino.

/mb

Caro Rigaménti,

riceio i1a11'Indie una lettera che lLe trasmetto
in visione.

Non so se ha avuto occasione 4i occuparsi ancors
del pﬁoblema e se aveva proseguito nello sviluppare i concetti indi=
cati nel mnostro brevetto,

Penserei ci rispondere ai signori indiani che
abbiamo svolto solo idelle ricerche di labor:torio e che non ci sia=
mo occupati dell'ulteriore sviluppo in quanto in It&lia non si i=
sponeva cella materis prima, ‘

Nel ceso perd che Lei pensasse «i aggiungere quals
che cosa d'altro, me lo dica oppure risponda Lei direttamente “ualora
Le fosse scomodo scrivere direttamente in inglese, mi mandi pure 1le
Sue osservazioni @ risponderd io stesso dato che ho una segretaria che
conosfe bene 1'inglese, \

Cordiali saluti,

Gn Natta

Al1/1



W{(‘M‘MQ/ July 2, 1965

ProfeS.L.Kapur,

National Chemical Laboratory,

our ref.384/1v Poona 8 (India)

Dear Professor Kapur:

This is in reply to your letter of June 15.
I mostly regret informing you that I do not see any possibility
to give you hospitality for one week in Milan, also because many

of my co-workers and I, on that period, shall participate in Copm
gresses abroade.

However, if your stay in Milan can be limited to a

couple of days, I might try to find some way to me

et your living
expenses.

Kind regards,

Giulio Natta




»“Ml%l-&bﬂ o W‘”ﬁ » "ﬁm i
Gram. 1 CHEMISTRY !ﬁﬁiﬁ Wil wey 1 ‘
A 2 I‘glg 4965 . NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORY

POONA—B g
-June 15, 1966,

'Dear Prof.Natta,

You were kind enough to invite me in 1962
(Your Ref,No. 189/1v dated March 8, 1962) to visit
your Institute and some of the polymer industries
of Montecatinil in your country, This visit was
highly beneficial and I have many happy memories
of my meeting with you.

I shall be attending the forthcoming

. International Symposlum on Macromolecules at _
Prague in the first week of September 1985. ,Im
would very much like to take this epportunity to _,
extend my visit from Prague to your country and
acquaint myself with the further work at your
~laboratories and also pay my personal respects
to you and Mrs.Natta, but the local foreign =
exchange restrictions come in the way. A4t the
last time you had kindly arranged not only to
provide for my expenses during my stay 1n your
country but even the return travel expenses  from
India to your country were met by your Institute.
‘I wonder if some way can be found agaln to meet
only my expenses within your country for a stay of
about one week in September 1965, , ) -

4 formal invitation on the lines sent by you
(more than three years ago) will enable me to get
the necessary approval of my government particularly
when no expenditure is involved during my stay in )
your country. . -

with kind regards to you and Mrs Natta,

Ioursﬁsincere}zj

, n—

Prof. G.Natta N (8 L. Kapur)
"Insituto Di Chimica »
Industiale del Politecnico, ja
Plazza Leonardo D Vinci 32, o

’figéy?




-

Maroh 8, 1562

Dr.S.LlEzgnr,
Hational Chemioal Laboratory,
Poona 8 (India)

out ref.189/1v

Dear Dooctor Inpurt

I would liks to inform you that a Fational Centre of
Macromolesular Chemistry, sponsored by the Italian Research Nationw
al Council, was originated at this Institute ae well as in oiher
research Institutes. The purpose is to oo-ordinate research studies
of various Italian 1nv0-t1¢at¢r¢ 1n nuoronolooulur chemistry.

Since this programme onsblnu us to invite outstanding
solentists:in the field of macromolecular ohemistry, I would therew
fore greatly appreciate your oonsideration in our invitation to you
to visit this Institute, and po-lihly to deliver a leoture on a
subject of your cholioe,

T would also like to fMscuss with you the possibility of
starting a programme by which Indlan young chemists oould come over
to our Institute for some short research assignments, For this we
would like to consider uyplicationa from some students from your
ocountrye. This procrlnno. nponsorcd by the Italian Research Nationzl
Council would enabdle us to aaocpt pQOpla at our own expenses. We
would of oourse providn these awnrdm to truly worthy shemists, and
ooncerning this < rttoulnr muttor, I wvuld like to discuss it with
you.

I wish to 1n£orm you that in the czaasz you shoulld ascapt
my invitation to come to lilun, all your travel expenses an well as
any other relevant expenses inourred during your stay here will be
provided by my Institutes.

Sincorely ycurs,

“G.Natta



July 24, 1962

. ' “ _Prof.S.L.Kapur, Assistant Director
' National Chemical Laboratory,
Poona~8 (India)

' your rof «437(3)-PP/465 8~1250
our ref.586/1v

Dear Professor Kapur:

|
\

Thank you for your letter of July 3. I am very pleased
that you have been satisfied with your visit %o Italys I am #@lso
very glad I met you in Milant I only regret I could not find more
time to spend with you for useful discussions.

Wit rgay%_to the production of the ethylene low
e Yy th- kﬁ( .
polymers, elr unﬂiby alkylation depends on the nature of the end
groups. Polymers containing a vinylidene~type unsaturated end group
react more easily than those containin%,a vinyl snd group. Those
) : coon be .

containing an internal double bond ad@e even less reactive. This can
be the reason why you found some difficulties in the alkylation of
benzene with the low polymers of ethylene.

Hoping that another opportunity will arise in thé near
" future to meet you again, “Eisend you my kindest regards.

Giulio Natta



NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORY,

No.437(3)-PP/#45™E 250~ PODNA-s.
s K Jully 3, 1962.
Dr.S.L.Kapur, \ . 121061862 - 3 S

assistant Director

R 586 L_,é

Dear‘Prof.Natta,

\ I am writing this to express my slncere
thanks and appreclation of the kind courtesy and
very helpful discussions I had with you and your
colleagues during my vislt to your Institute early
iast month. I am sure this contact will prove
very helpful in persuing my scientific work in
India. My subsequent visits to the manufacturing
plants of Montecatinl at Ferrara and Terni were
indeed very profitable., 4s suggested by you I am
f sending herewith experimental detalls of our work

.‘ on the preparation of hexamers of ethylene for your
examination and valuable suggestlons.

Please convey my thanks and respects to
Mrs.Natta for the beautiful time I spent at your
residence and the stimulating discussions during
this brief meeting are quite fresh in my mind. I
‘hope we shall have soon an opportunity to see you
and Mrs. Natta in India. I am also sure my thils
vigit 8o kindly arranged by you will be a forerunner
of several meetings in future. Please do let me
know if I can be of any help to you or Mrs.Natta
in India .

Plegse permit me once agaln to thank you
most sincerely for your kind invitation and excellent
treatment given to me duriqg my stay in Italy.

o Mrs.Kapur jolns me'in sending best wishes
' and regards to you and Mrs.Natta. _

Yours sincerely,

Prof. Giullo Natta,
Istituto Di Chimica Industlale
Del Politecnico,
Piazza Leonardo D Vinci,32
Milano
- Italy




We have tried polymerisetion of ethylene with
-AlCl3'es cetelyst and (1) Ethylene dichloride (EDC)
(2) Ethyl.chloride as cocatlyst-solvent,

 With s 5% catelyst solution of 41Cl; in EDC and
using a feed rate of 5 litres/hr/lfi;;'of catalyst
solution, at 30°C, the yield of 11quid polymers is
5-10 gms/100cc of catalyst solution 1in 24 hours;
After reaction the catalyst is decomposed with water,
the solvent EDC removed by distillation and the polymer
redistilled to separate the olefins in the required
Clg-cl8 range boiling between 40° - 1OQ°C/4dmm,_which
eis about 60% of the total polyaers. The residue is
,waxy. The liquid polymers ere lightly coloured
yellow to brown.

The total olefins content of the polymer was k
determined by ebsorbing in a sulfonating mixture of
| jP205(30%) and 95% H2804 (70%), and was above 90%

The bromine number efthe pelymer expressed as grams i

free halogen per 100 gms substance, was between 90-110, al7

ucompared to the value of 95 for pure dodecene, and

, gindiceted that the polymer contained roughly one double

: . bond ‘per molecule.» on oxidation with KMn04,‘dicerboxylic
acids elso were shown up among the products (peper'.‘"
T-chromatography) which pointed to the presence of some

a‘molecules with‘two double bonds also. The I R.spectra

;7unifcrmly shovad absorption mainly at 850 cm’l (1nterna1

‘ﬁ-,double bond c-cnb ) and very little absorption at

910 or. 999 for vinyl.f
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‘,“'5- 2"’

l?he_blefins in the Cyg ; Cl8 rangetwere used

for alkylation of benzene-taken in excess with

cstalytiq amounts of:AlCls atdssbc;f But'even‘after
2-3 houré, the olefins were almost ehtirely—recoﬁered
unréacted.r Itkwas thought that traces of peroxldes
in the o%efins may inhibit the alkylation and so the

olefins were percolated through'éluminé before

‘ nxamtntns running into the alkylation reaction mixture

but still no yield of alkyl benzene was 1ndicated.,
However,‘the polymers from ethyl chloride-AlCl3

system definitely formed some alkyl ‘benzene 5-10%yield);

which were. deteeted in the I.R. at 695 cm"1 (phenyl) |

: ‘760cm'1 (five adaacent C-H) and the monosubstitution
pattern at 1600-2000»cm'1 with the ethyl chloride }f'

[k system it was possible tolncrease the reed rate of

ethylene to 100 litres per hour for a 1.5 1itre

-t;;catalyst solution (-7 % a41Cl3y) and 5et yield of
 5-10 gms. liquid polymers/lOOcc catalyst solution
in gbout 2 hours at 5°C. Here the catalyst was |
1decomposed with 1sopropyl alcohol- water cooled to 050%,
| ;; and the polymer 1solated after distilling away the~ x'«‘l
*:“ﬁj,fethyl chloride.ﬁl,* N




Dr.S.L«Kapur,
Assistant Direoctor,
National Chemical Laboratory,

your ref .No.437(3)-PP/366-P~784 Poona ~ 8 (India)

our ref. 388/1v

Dear Doctor Kapur:
I was glad to learn from your letter of May 2,
that you will stay in Milan from June 5 to June 9, 1962.
You have been registered at the Hotel Touring,

Via Tarchetti 2, Milan. ‘

On your arrival here, please call me yp at the
Institute (telephone No. 235.181); if T am not present, you
can speak with my secretary, who speaks English,

Looking forward to meeting you, I send you my
kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta




SpiEelephone : 646152
1 Eram : « CHEWNRRY

NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORY,

N0.437(3)-PP/3 66 - T8 POONA-8

. Dr.s.L.Kepur, ' --hkg ’ 1 .
Assistant Director é;’ oo |
Y gMAe 2 %
| 389 |

Dear Prof.Natta, eoe

} Thank you for your very kind letter No.306/1iv

‘ of april 12, 1962, wherein you have suggested me
to come to your institute during the period- June

' ‘ 3 to June 9, 1262, Accordingly I have made some

| ' necessary changes in my itinerary to visits %o

L other cbuntries and now expect to resch Milano 2
from W.Germany or Switzerland by plane on 4&h—or
5th of June. I shall write sufflclently 1n advance
sbout the flight number, time and date of my
arrivel at Milano.

I presume that after spending two to four days
at your institute and Head Office of Montecatini
in Milano, I will be able to visit Montecatinl's
research laboratories at Novera, resex ch and
production centre at Ferrara and Ternl. I hope
as per tpis programue, I will be able to board a
plane leaving for India on about 15th of June.

Looking forward to meeting you.

. Please accept my sincerest regards,

Very slncerely yow s,

/%
(S.L.Kaspur) ~

)

‘ Prof.G.latta,
Instituto Di Chimicsa,
Institrale Del Politechnico,

Piazza Learnardo Vincl 32, (e
Mil'ﬁno . ‘ O

Ttaly.

C.C, to: Dr.M,Taramasso,
187/48 Chanakya Puri,
New Delhi



ﬁ;jﬁ.’t‘il 1 ?, 1953

Prof.S.L.Kapur, Assistant Dirac
¥etional Chemical Laboratory,
POCNA=3 {Indin)

your ref.io.437!3)~Fp/296
P+6456

our ref.3vs/1v

Tear Mrefessor Kagurs

Thank you for your kind letter of ‘pril T.

T am wery zlad thas rou can accept my invisation to con: 1o

“ilen. Considering ryooxe {tinerary and my own oangaganonts, 1

» . o, & T - . p - S PR s o - 3 LB ¥ . g
would suggest vou o some Gere dueing the period [rom June 3
e Juna G,

hefora Juie § T wuell bo dn daples Jor Lhe pestlng

% & 11 b

v the Itadlian Chemionl Casleir, : Lo
out 0f tow: owing 16 previous songegemeats. Jlease, lat me
wnow whiether this period aulis rou,

Looking foprward to meeting you, I cond you my

indest ragardde

Tary truly 7ours,

NPT R wR )



COPTA
‘RWATIONAL CHEMICAI. LABORATORY
POONA-8
No.437(3)-PP/226 . April 7, 1962
P-£46
Dr.S.L.Kapur
Assistant Director : ns.rit.306/

Dear Prof.Ratta,

Kindly permit me to thank you for your kind letter Bo.189/1v
of March 8, 1962. T deeply appreciate your invitation to vizit your
inatituis.

I am inde=d much pleased to accsept your kind invitation and
hope to visit you towards the beginning of Jume 1962, as per rough
itinerary given below. I, however, hope to meet you (May 14-19)
at the International Rubber Conference in Pawis, whare you will he
delivering a popular lecture. I shall shortly confirm this itinerary
aiter I have received a formal approval of wy Government.

May &-12 .. W.Germany
May 13-20 .o France

Kay 30- onwards.. ITtaly

Tou will be glad to learn that Prof.H.P.Mark is visiting our
laboratory during 25th-28th April 19€2.

Tleasz do let me Xnow if I can bz of any servics to you.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

(S.T..Bapur)

Prof.G.Natta,

Instituto di Chimica Industriale
- del Politechico,

Piazza leonardo Vinei, 32

MILANG, Italy



SR ik ' NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORY,
No.437(3)-PP/~2% POONA-8
- P-64b o ﬁpr;’;%;zﬁ 1962,

| Drgs. QKapur,
Assistant Director

Dear Prof.Natta,

Kindly permit me to thank you for your kind
letter No.189/iv of March 8, 1962, I deeply
appreciaste your invitation to visit your
institute. ‘ )

. I am indeed much pleased to accept your
kind invitation and hope to visit you towards the
beginning of June 1962, as per rough ikinerary
glven below. I, however, hope to meet you
(May 14-18) at the Internatlonal Rubber Conference
in Parls, where you will be delivering a popular
lecture, I shall shortly confirm this itinerary
after I have received a formal approval of my

| Government.,
| May 8-12 .o W.Germany
| * May 13-20 oo France
May 21-29 e e U.K.
May 30- onwards.. Italy

You will be glad to learn that Prof.H.F.Mark
is visiting our Laborastory during 25th-28th
dpril 1962. '

Please do let me know 1f I can be of any
service to you.

With kind regards,

Yours slnc er ely,

—ﬂ——ﬂ_—_——7q:l*:;;322§%;§;>

| ‘ (8.L.Kapur)

Prof.G.Natta,

Instituto D1 Chimica Industriasle
Del Politechnico,

- Plazza Leonardo Vinci, 32,

_ MILANO, Italy.




March 8, 1962

DI'QSOL@I',
Netional Chemical Laboratory,
Poona 8 (India)

our ref.189/1v

Dear Doctor Kapur:

I would like to inform you that a National Centre of

Macromolecular Chemistry, sponsored by the Italian Research Nationw

al Council, was originated at this Institute as well as in other
research Institutes. The purpose is to co-ordinate research studies
of various Italian investigators in macromolecular chemistry.

Since this programme enables us to invite outstanding
scientists :in the field of macromolecular chemistry, I would therecs
fore greatly appreciate your consideration in our invitation to you
to visit this Institute, and possibly to deliver a lecture on a
subject of your choice.,

I would also like to @iiscuss with you the possibility of
starting a programme by which Indian young chemists could come over
to our Institute for some short research essignments. For this we
would like to consider applications from some students from your
countrye This programme, sponsored by the Italian Research National
Council would enable us to accept people at our own expenses. We
would of course provide these awards to truly worthy chemists, and
concerning this particular matter, I would like to discuss it with
YOue

I wish to inform you that in the cass you should accept
my invitation to come to Milan, 2ll your travel expenses as well as
any other relevant expenses incurred during your stay here will he
provided by my Institute.

Jincarely yours,

G.Natta



'%v, “
N
~ t{‘xff“ 7 Februayy 26,” 1958
S /
| Dbr, S.L.KAPUR
' Assistant Director
- , - - Plastics and Polymsrs
Ref,ﬁb.aea/rl , ”__National Chemieal Laboratory

(India)

Dear Dr.Kapup,

1ploéae"aznuse my delasy in answering your letter of
Jenuary 29 (437(3)-~PB/35 P=190), concernijg your next visit to Burop

“*I”have'inquirad about the possibility to let you visit son
manufacturers in the fisld of moulding powders and adhesives, and I
am glad to inform you that yo[ﬁg,;l'be pernitted to visit the Labore
toxries of the Plastilcs Resaarnh>1nstitute of Monteeatini Company, in
Castellanze, near Milsno. 0f gourse, I‘shall be glad to show to you

our Laboratories av%he Milan ?olyteehnic.

Please let me know the pmssible date of your visit Yo Mile
I too shall sattend the ‘Wottingham Meeting on Macromolecules, and I
think that a pewiad hefore this Meeting will be suitable for youxn
visit, o | ' ﬂ |

With best re‘ffﬁ

Yours sincerely,

G, Natta
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. C.p,c.

MONTECATINI

SOCIETA GENERALE PER L‘'INDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 100.000.000.000

MILANO

Vvia F, Turati, 18

" T f “RTITLTO DI CHICH 3
Preg.mo Signore Oggetto : | TIRUSTRIALE DEL PO ;

Prof. Giulio Natta t \ r8
Istituto di Chimica Industriale 2 ¥ 7TFEB 195
Politecnico di % Q‘
Milano.

.0

Ing. Orsoni - Sede.

CeDeCe ¢ Direzione Fabbrica di Castellanza.

CeDeCe & Direzione I.R.A.R. - Castellanza.

Egregio Professore,

il Sig. Ing. Giugtirniani ci ha fatto avere
il suo benestare per la visita del Dr. Kapur, del Plastics
and Polymers - National Chemical Laboratory di Poona (India),
a Castellanza limitatamente ai Laboratori del nostro Istituto
di Ricerche.

. Distinti saluti.

" SPITORZ RESI
v

Gr/mb

C, C. postale 3/3711 - Cam. dl Comm, 524 - Casella postale 3598 - Telefon! 6333 - 6334
Telefoni Interurbanl chiedere GABBRO-MILANO - Telegrarmmi GABBRORESINE

MOD. SERE 2 (A4) - 3000 - 6,87

SETTORE RESINE MILANO (1/34) 13 febbraio 1958
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o Ty i . 'PooNA-8 (INDIA).
No:437(3)~PP/3S5 ?r\CIO I ;‘January/?g,, 1968,

. . (o)
~ From Lo ; <0

pr. S.L. Kapur,

Assistant Director, g
Plastics and Polymers.

A\Nﬁﬂx

3 §oa “ve - P

oo R N o Lt
Moo Z{ Bt

- Prof, G. Natta, . : % ;q SR
Istitito Di Chimica Industilale-

_  Del Politechnico, '+~
Plazza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32
MILAFO,  n

[
SRt

To

ITALY.

Deay, frof. Natta, .. |
"% I propose to attend the Nottingham (U.K.)
meeting of Makromolecules, to be held from July 21,1958,
under the Chairmanship of Prof. H.W. Melville, F.R.S.
On my way to the U.K. or on my return I would like
to visit your Laboratory and a few manufacturers
in the field of moulding powders and adhesives in
your country. I am particularly interested in
acquainting myself with your inspiring work on
iso=tactic polymers. I will appreciste knowing
if it would be convenient to visit your Laboratory
before or after this U.K. meeting. I hope that
2«3 days stay in your country will be sufficient
‘and it will be possible for you to introduce and
help me in arranging visits to a few manufacturing
concernss : ” '

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

(§.L.,Kapur)
A

_—



Rif.216/rl

5 Febbrajo 1958

Diret‘bore S iE .PPS »
| Societd Montecatini

Sede

Egregio Ingegnere,

ricevo una lettera dal Dr.Kapur, del Pla-
stics and Polymers ~ National Chemical Laboratory di Poona
(India), di cui Le unisco copia.

Poiche credo che sia nostro interesse accogliere
cortesemente le persone che Veﬁgono da paesi sottosviluppa~
ti come 1'India, La vorrei p:eef e di dirmi se & possinile
concedere al DrJapur di visitafe il Laboratorio di Castel-
lanza oppure il Laboratorio %rove Materie Pladtiche di Per-
rara, escludendo la visita agll impianti 4i produzione.

Cordiall saluti.

G.Natta

A1/



o October 2nd, 1957

Mr. S.L. KAPUR
Assistant Director Plastics & Polymer
National Chemical Laboratory

Dear Sir,

Excuse me, if I reply @hly now to your letter of

5th Aprile 1957 , thanking you for the magazine you have
sent to me, and from which I learn of the great developmen

that industrial chemistry is undergoing in India.-

In the field of plastic materisls we obtained in
Italy in the last yesrs results of great importance and
I hope that also in the field of plastics there may be
important contects between India =2nd the italian chemical
industry .

With my best regards

(Prof, G.Natta)



Mr.S,L.KAPUR
Assistant Director
Plastics & Polymers

NATIONATL CHEMICAL LABORATORY
POONA 8 (India)

Dear Sir,
voglia scusarmi se Le rispondo solo adesso
Pér ringraziarLa dell'opuscolo nel quale sono lieto di apprendere
lo sviluppo che asgsume l'industria chimica in India.
Nel campo delle materie Plastiche, si sono ottenute in Itali
negli ultimi anni, dei risultati xm di importanza notevole e spero
che anche nellcampo dei plastici =X vi possano essere Regy B=iximx

degli importanti contatti tra 1'India e 1'industria chimica italian

=%
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Telephone: 3471]3472
Telograms: *CHEMISTRY"”

NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORY
POONA 8. (INDIA,)

Ref. No, 435 (9)-PP/S6. \?/(o (o’L/ S5th April 1957..——p

From ‘
| , a7 o
The Director, ; 1 2 Ujs‘“ e
National Chemical Laboratory ' ‘ ‘
Poona. R /733 ? i*z-
T - =il
Dear Sir, .
| q A Symposium on High Polymers was inaugurated at the
ational Chemical Laboratory on March 2, 1957. Goncur_rent A
with the Symposium an Exhibition of products by the plastics,

rubber and synthetic fibre industries was also organised by
the National Chemical Laboratory.

To commemorate this occasion the National Chemical
Laboratory brought out a special brochure which contains
articles on the proposed expansion of these industries during
the Second Five Year Plan period, abstracts of papers
presented at the symposium, programme of work in the field
of High Polymers in the National Chemical Laboratory and
a few other useful articles.

aefceqa t
A copy of this brochure is being sent i for

your perusal. I hope you will fil;ld it useful.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yoars faithfully,

(S. L. EKapur)

: e Asgistant Director
f , QR/ o Plaatici& Polymers .

. G. NaWa '
'VL$H\'M[6 ol\' C\«\{M;ca\ ‘MC’M—
tale Aed Pali techice ,

m\'\qwo, | fq\y



July 23, 1962

& : ' Dr.R.Krishnamurthy, )
Flat No.,39, Type-3 Quatters,
Indian Institute of Technology,
our ref.362/lv o " o Bombay 76, India

Dear Doctor Krishnamurthys

With regard to your letter of Aprfl 24, 1962, I refret
to have to qonfiym.you that it is.absolutely 1mposs1b1e for me to
offer you a remunerated job at my Institute.

" If you succeed in obtaining any financial help, T shall
be glad to W@P%pme you to our Institute.

With my best regards.

Giulio Natta
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- the presen
h

Type-s Quarters,
te of Tgchnology,

Thggkfypu ver T your keen interest il
¥ scho. : ug he_Government of India

is alsoxneceésaryﬁlc

is working, sh TWhlch.a person

am leaving

v ff’you, I Will
will also

“Ybﬁfs sincerely,

KBISHNAMURTHY.

i N Oty



April 10, 1962

Dr «R.Krishnamurthy,

Flat W0.39,Type-3 Quarters

| Indian Institute of Technolog)
| our ref.226/1v Bombay-76 (India)

Dear Dr..Krishnamurthys

I answer your letter of March 10 with delay, because
I wanted to see first whether it would have been possible to grant
you a fellowship. Tnfortunately my efforts have been without sucs=
CeSg,

There is probably another possibility: you should ask
thz qualifisd Offices of your iinistry to forward an official re=
quest for a fellowship to the Italian Foreign Office, through the
Italian ¥mbassy in India. This has been the right way in other
Cases.

Let me know any further development of this matter.

3incerely yours,

G.Natta
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if you can offar '
- me to work with yon

%e of Teohnology,
ents in Kinetics
st two years. I
Institute of :
k for the doctorate
ertained to
3es in fluidized

As 8 1ecturer
haveyreeeived
the Vaporwp-

bed.

For your evalna”
below my academic qua

atriculation 1., ‘ﬂ \'“fmatics.

- , Ihtermediate ties, Physics
e —(Madr a8 )
BoE (Chem.)
(Annamlaa)
M.Tech, 1956 lft“Bank "High Pressure Technology

nd Technical Gas
Baactions.

(mdian Institute
of Technologyk‘ i ,*»~

Ph.D. 1960
(Indian Instituta ‘
of Technology,
Kharagpur (..

. I shall be happy t“
in case you are intera

A "aj_ytic vapor phase
e xidation of xylenes
R n,fluidized bed.

s&&#ou:with more details |

I ghall be very ﬂh
candidaey and reply at yo

Yburs sincerely,

(R, KRISHNAMURTHY

e




January, 20, 1964

Prof, Sahti R.égg}it

Indian Aassociation for the
Cultivation of Science
Jadavpur

Caloutta~32 (India)

Dear Fror. piit:

I thank you/or your letter of December 4y 1953 and bLeg
Yyour pardonfor answering so late.

According t your request, I herewith enclose an initialled
rhotograrh »f mine and a2 publicity *hand~out'! to be published
in Secience & Culture.

Wishing vor a happy New Year, I send you my best regards.

G. latta



Tnurnou Nu. { 46- % | i

Grau : INDASSON. JAnAvm,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE"

From

Prof. SANTI R. PALIT, osc.rF.r.i.c. PN . JADAVPUR-
_ Professor of Physical Chemistry. . v CALCUTTA-32,
_ P —. - : ,
In reply please quote ¢ 3,662/64 / AR, "‘";""Fo?ruary 27, ]}964
f v 5HMAR 1964 4 i "
j R :,, { - ‘
Dear Professor Natta, ' K\dy‘

I am extremely glad to have your kind letter of
® - January 20, 1964 along with an initialled photograph of
yours and a publicity *hand-out'. I have made nepessary
arrangements for publishing a bibliography on‘youi life
in Science and Culture on the happy occasion of your

"winning fask year's Nobel Prize in Chemistry,cxub Al Ao

Thanks very much for your Season's greetings and

with kind regards,

| - Yours sincerely,

@ Sl bt
| Professor G. Nattay, N.L., (Santi R.f Palit)
= Istituto Di Chimica Industriale :
Del Politecnico,

Plazza Leonardo Da Vinei 32,

MILANO (Ital




T ORIENTAL INSTITUTE}

3* ‘g BARODA. Cﬁwlnox.)

VR
N s‘u\h Nl Dated 18th Oet.'sS,

Prof. G. Natt¥’
Department of Industrial Chemistry,
Polytechnic Institute of Milan,

Milan, Itsaly.

Subs Pregemtation,
Dear 8ir,

I have the pleasure of sending herewith a copy of the book
ance' published in

f)\(ﬁv"“‘}s’“ | 3?5‘{‘1 i
S-@T@wlulv Kg/ Dy.airuter



TeLerHone No. { 48-488$
GRAM: INDASSON, JADAVPUR,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

| Prof. SANTI R, PALIT, D.sc, F.R.C. F.N.I, JADAVPUR
Professor of Physical Chemiatry. CALCUTTA-32

In reply please quote : 3.820 December 4, 1963

Dear Professor Natta,

I have been entrusted with the task of writing out
an article to be published in SCIENCE & CULTURE ( a well-
known monthly from Calcutta) about the lives of this year's
. Nobel Prize Winners in Chemistry. I shall be highly obliged

if you kindly let me have a publicity 'hand-out' on your
life which I can utilise for the above purpose. = ,:;‘@jﬁy

We are also building up a photograph gallery of
- Nobel laureates in high polymers. I shall be obliged if
you kindly let us have an initialled photograph of yours
for this gallery.

? Yours sincerely,

@ STk Mokt
Professor G. Natta, ( Santi R. Palit )
Instituto Di Chimical Industriale,
Del Politechnico,
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32
Milgno, It .




TeLerHONE No. { ﬁgzzggg

GRAM: INDASSON, JADAVPUR,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

Prof. SANTI R. PALIT, DsSc.. F.RLC JADAVPUR.
. o c.. F.R.1.C.. F.N.l.
Professor of Physioal Ohemsiry. CALCUTTA-32
s 3,820 . .1 May 26, 1962.
o
{ ;
’ 2 9 HAG 1962 -+ ¢

'Dear Prof, Natta, ! R L[ " 9 L__éj /

- I have pleasuré in sending you herewith a copy of the

\
itendrary of my forthcoming tour,

The forenoon (not the afternoon or evening) of Monday,
the 11th June the day of my arrival in Milan may please be kept
free as I shall be feeling rather tired and shall be needing a

little rest after this long journey,

Looking forward to meet you and to visit your labora=-

tory, with best regards,

Yours sincerely,

STl Aot

(Santi R.Palit)

Dr. G. Natta, W
Instituto di Chimica Industriale, n/
Del Politecnico, \(°
Plazzo Leonardo Da Vinei 32, qﬂ\

mlam, Iuly.



TeLerHoNE No. { ﬁg:ﬁgg;
GRAM: INDASSON, JADAVPUR,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

/ Prof. SANTI R, PALIT, D.Sc. F.R.IC, F.N.L, JADAVPUR
Professor of Physical Chemistry. CALCUTTA-32

“«.-“-

P T e

In reply please quote ¢ 3,820 o »:;5»;; 2y 1962 ‘

. BMAG 1962 - 2
Dear Dr. Natta, lH %8;f } L]

L

I have pleasure to inform you that according to my present
plan I shall reach Milan on June 10 and will be at Milan and Turin
for the period from Jwe 10-20, I have a mind to visit Rome on

zo"-S‘t.gk'tseaong :
June 21-22 You may, therefore, please fix my programme as you

like accordingly. I leave my programme in Italy entirely to you.

I would also further like to inform you that my daughter
would accompany me during this visit. A reom with Mbed

(i.e. two separate beds) will be convenient for us.
Looking forward to meet you and with best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Dr. G. Natta, ( Santi R. Palit )
Instituto D:l. Chimical Industriale
Del Politecnico,

Plazzo I.eanardo Da Vinci 32,
Milano, Italy,




TeLerHoNE No, { 28:2339

Gram: INDASSON, JaDavPur,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

~

------- . &ElJ Prof. SANTI R, PALIT, D.sc. F.R..C. F.N.L, JADAVPUR
Ny P Physi : :
Sy rofessor of Physical Chemistry. 9\’ CALCUTTA-32

In reply please quote 3 3,820 Aprif‘—é‘é‘,hkigeg e ot

<
T

e P

3 0 APR. 1962

Dear Dr. Natta,

|

|

! In continuation of my previous letter of April 24

. I have pleasure to inform you the titles of the proposed

| lectures. I presume that your people are mainly interested
in high polymers and so I have chosen the titles which are
related to our current work. However, I have varieddother
research interests and I am sending you per separate post

a list of our publications over the last few years.

Subjects of lecture :

11 Dye Techniques for End-Group Analysis of Polymefs

(with lecture demonstration). '
. /DETERMINATION
2) Introduction of End=Groups in Polymers and thelTlByxsexxsy
KBebeosdaorx by the Dye technique.
3) Aqueous Polymerization (with special reference to

some newer initiators).

I am extremely thankful to you for your kind invitation
and am looking forward to having a very interesting and

useful time in Itsly.

With best regards,

-

" Yours sincerely, _
Dr. G. Nattas ' {( Santi R. Palit ) -
Instituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico.

j Plazzo Leonardo Da Vinei 32,
L _ Milano, Italys



46-4686
TeELEPHONE NO, 464687

GRAM: INDASSON, JADAVPUR,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

j/ Prof. SANT! R, PALIT, D.sc., F.RILC. F.N.I, JADAVPUR

Professor of Physical Chemistry. % MQ/ CALCUTTA-32

In reply please quote ;2,220 April 24,  196=2.

[N
o
e
-~
sy
=)
<D
™~

Dear Dr. Natta, F? H gg

Much thanks for your letter No. 224/Iv dated April 2,
l962. Thqwgggg suggested by you for my visit suits my
convenience. I am letting you know the Xkkkke title of my 1

lectures in course of a few days.

Incidentally, I would like to inform you that we were
all briskly busy over the visit of Prof. H. Mark, Directer,
Folytechnic Institute of Brooklyn who visited us and stayed
in for abour a week in Calcutta and delivered a series of
lectures giving lecture demonstrations and showing various
samples including stereoregular polypropylene., All chemists

here greatly enjoyed his lectures.
with kindest regards,

Yours sincerelys

é;ku«JEEILé}h4*J"

Pr. G. Natta, ( Santi R. Palit )
Instituto Di Chimica Industriale ' Dammtts
Del Politecnico, H/”rwb
Piazzo lLeonardo Da Vinei 32,
Milano, Italy. Pry

‘}vM rat TA
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May 15, 1962

Prof.Santi R. Palit

Indian Association for the
Cultivation of Séience,
Jadavpur - Caloutta-32 (India)

our ref.387/1v

Dear Professor Palit,

-~

I was glad to learn from your letters of Apfil 24 and 26
and of May 2, that you will reach Milan on June 10 and sill stay in
Milan till June 20. '

I fully agree with the topics of your lectures, and I
have already'taken the necessary steps to have the invitation print=
ed. . ' -

Tou and your daughter have been registered at the Hotel
Manin, Via Manin. On your arrival here, please, call me up at the
Institute (telephone N° 235.181)3 if I am not present, you can speak
with my Secretary, who speaks English.

Looking forward to meeting you, I send yeu my kindest
regards.

Sincerely yoursy

Giunlio Natta




our ref.224/lv

Dear Professer

Thank you very much for your kind letter of

I am very glad

April 2, 1962

Prof.Santi Re. Palit,
Indian Association for the
Cultivation of Science,
Jedavpur,

Caloutta 32 (India)

o

| .
i o ¥ o

LATE e W
;“b ' ¢

Palits

NMarch 16 .
that you can aocept my invitation to come to Milan

and deliver a few lectures. The period from June 11 to June 20
would be most suitable for us. Please, let me know whether this
period suits you too.

You can deliver three or four lectures at my Institute, and if
you communicate me their titles, I will have the invitation ocards

printed.

With my kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

G.Ratta




TeLeeHone No. | 487488¢
GRAM: INDASSON, JADAVPUR,

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATION OF SCIENCE

Prof. SANTI R, PALIT, DSc.. F.RIC.. FN.L, JADAVPUR.
Professor of Physical Ohemisiry. . - CALCUTTA-32
| March 16,1962.
In reply please quote | VR AN
224

Dear Dr. Natta,

Many thanks for your kind letter
No. 188/1IV dated March 8, 1962.

I greatly appreciate the privelige
and accept with thanks your kind invitation
extended to me to visit your Institution. I shall
‘ be happy to deliver lectures to centres of polymer
research. Any time after the second week of May
suits me for undertaking this visit and I shall
ve free to spend a week or two in Italy.

I welcome your idea of starting a
programme for young chemists to go to your institute
for short research assignments. I would be most
happy to discuss this matter when we meet.,

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,
(Santi R. Palit).

. ce. to Dr.M.Taramasso

C/o0.Montecatini,New Delhi. ,
to Mr.R.M.Kapadia,Director,Harshadray Private Ltd.

23,Brabourne Road, Calcutta-1.



COPIA

INDIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE CULTIVATIO X OF SCIENCE

Prof. Santi R. Palit,
Jadavpur, Calcutta 32 (India)

ns.rif.224/
March 16, 1962

Dear Dr. Natta,

Many thanks for your kind letter No. 188/IV dated
March 8, 1962.

I greatly appreciate the privelige and accept with
thanks your kind invitation extended to me to visit your Institution.
I shall Ye happy to deliver lectures to centres of Polymer research.
Any time after the second week of May suits me for undertaking this
¥isit and I shall be free to spend a week or two in Italy.

I weicome your idea of starting a programme for young
chemists {o go to your imstitute for short research assignments.
I would be most happy to discuss this matter when we meet,

With kind tegards,

Yours sincerely,

(Banti R. Palit);

cc. to Ir.M.Tamamasso
C/o Montecatini, New Delhi
to Mr. R.M.Kapadia, Director, Harshadrgy Private LtD;
23, Brabourme Road, Caloutta—1 "



MONTECATINI

SOCIETA GENERALE PER LINDUSTRIA MINERARIA E CHIMICA
ANONIMA - CAPITALE VERSATO L. 150.000.000.000

MILANO
SETTORE STUD! PROBETTAZIONI E BREVETTI MILANO, 2% Marzo 1962,
SERVIZIO BREVETTI Si prega indirizzere a: t:x:céﬁnli)anReEg‘gnl 1.
T i Please reply fo: Milano, ltaly. '

Phone: 6333 MILANO
Cables: GABBROBREV MILANO

Chiarissimo Signor Telex: MI-085 GABBRO (Begin message with: BREV)
Prof. Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale

del Politecnico e e S
Piazza Leonardo da Vineci, 32 ‘ '
_ Milano. T
, AR VNI
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N v
: -,

Professor Palit.

Chiarissimo Professore,

ci riferiamo alla Sua lettera di ieri all'Ing. Orsoni.
Abbiamo preso accordi preliminari con 1'Ing. Focaccetti
di RESO e in linea di massima la visita in Italia del
Prof. Palit potrebbe avere luogo tra 1'11 ed il 21 Giu-
gno prossimo venturo.

Si prevede che egli possa tenere in Milano 3-4 conferen
ze (in inglese) ad un uditorio di 70-80 persone che do-
vrebbe essere composto di tirocinanti, assistenti, tec-~
nici di Sede e dei vari Settori (SEID - SERE - VERE -~
Polymer -~ Istituto Donegani ecc.).

La sede migliore dovrebbe essere un'aula del Politecni-
co. Su questo, come sugli altri dettagli, avremo tempo di
tornare in seguito. Per ora gradiremmo un Suo cenno di ac
cordo.

Con i migliori essequi.

“Wi?w "M ON EGATIN\(N
Y 7

/

C. C. Postale 3/3711 - Camera di Commercio 524



Y 22,3.1962

e

Direzione SFEB
Societd Monteeatini
Sede

, Egr.I ng.BsOraoni

EBgresio Ingegnere,

ho soritto sécondo i Suci suggerimenti al
professord indiani Palit e Kapur. Rioevo ora la risposta del
Prof,Palit, di oul Leiinvio eopias
la pregherel d4i eomunicarmi per guale periodo la Yontecatini
readirehbe la visita del Prof,Palit, Per parte mia potrebbe
andare bene dopo la prima settimana d1 giugnos

In attesa 31 Sue notizie Le invio moltd
cordiali salubl.

¢, latte

NV



March 8, 1962

, Prof.S.RjPakit,
| Indian As iation for the

Cultivation of Science,
| Jadavpur - Calcutta 32 (India)
our ref.188/1v

Dear Professor Palit:s

I would like to inform you that a National Centre of
Macromolecular Chemistry, sponsored by the Italiam Research Na=
tional Council, was originated at this Institute as well as in
other research Institutes. The purpose is to co-ordinate research
studies of various Italian investigators in macromolecular chemistry.

Since this programme enables us to invite outstanding
scientists in the field of macromolecular chemistry, I would there=
fore greatly appreciate your consideration in our invitation to you
to visit this Institute, and possibly to deliver a lecture on a
subject of your choice.

I would also like to discuss with you the possibifity of

starting a programme by which Indian young chemists could #ome over

- to our Institute for some short research assignments. For this we
would like to consider applications from some students from your
country. This programme, sponsored by the Italian Research National
Council could enable us to accept people at cur own =xpenses. We
would of course provide these awards to truly worthy chemists, and
concerning this particular matter, I would like to discuss it with
JyOu e

I wish to inform you that in the case you should accept
my invitation to come to Milan, all your travel expenses as well as
any other relevant expenses incurred during your stay here, will be
provided by my Institute. :

Sincerely yours,

G.Natta



Dr, Sunanda Kumar Palit
Bachelor's Flat - 4/10
Kharagpur Technology
West Bengal - India

| our ref.1308/1v

Dear Dr.Palit,

with regard to your letter of Dec.18,1959
I wish to inform you that you may come and work
in ny Institute when you like.

Yet I have no possibility of granting you
a scholarship,while I can sxempt you from all the
laboratory expenses.

Thus, if you desire %o come , you should
either get a scholarship somehow in India, or take
upon yourself all the fravelling, board and lodging
egpenses,

"With my best regards,

Prof,.G,Natta



. M

T October 13, 19350

AA‘KQZ"‘!IQ Pillai' B.ﬁu s
. C/0 The Dunlep Rubher O¢
our ref,789/eg Cochin-3, S,India

Degr Dr,Pillai,

I agewer your lotbter of August 22, 1950 with
delay having beeir absent from Milaw up to now, L alse re-
ceived a letter from our Board of Zducation,

However, I wish to iaform you thgt we have
usver developad studies on natural nroducts and therefore
we cannot judge your %heqj HMoreover, cois 1dnr1ur tThat
this is ail Thgandgerin houl we have 1o posoibility of
examituing your une&m, fe a "Ematgfﬁtc Pegree™ of our Tastituta

.

Sorwy ot beling able to helyp you aud to gra
I send you my Yest regards,

o

&:Q

tify your wish,

BN P TR s
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Prof. G Natta.

Directodan Institute of Q
ﬁﬁian. Italy. .

Dear Sir,

carrying on research work in th

”:'\"‘,‘a" -

e Depa tment of Applied Chemistry

for me toework7under@,m
therefore eagerly looking forward to an oppartunity to work
with you.

As, regards my qualifications,I have submitted my
thesis. for ‘the award of Ph.D degree on 1 The Catalytic
Synthesis of Esters from Ethers at High Pressure " to The
Indian Institute of Technolognyharagpur; I worked under the
supervision of Dr S.K. Bhattarchyya PronSSOf and Head of the
Department of Applied Chemistry of Uhe Instmtute. I am still
working on; this,. problem: syegarding: bhe,mechanlsm of the:
reacpions.-;Igharv.e,.,al.eggzganmie@g;ou&:ﬁ.we;fk;:p@ some.problems on
fluidisation®and alse @eparaﬁionﬁof<femty;apidsgbijOlumn

chromatography.



ootfes, 1962

Mr.V.R.Purandare,
96, University Hostel,
Matunga, Bombay-19 (India)

our ref.783/1v

Dear Mr.Purandare:

+In the absence of Prof.Natta, I answer your letter
of Oct.16, 1962, :

The industrial production of polypropylene has never
been described in detail in any publication. However, under sepaw
rate cove®, I send you some reprints of articles dealing with the
kinetics. I hope they will help you to draw the practical condiw
tions under which polymerization can be effectsed.

With my kind regards.

e o

St M (Prof«I.Pasquon)
atials |2l )ze §, 240, 241, 24F

T 9u8 T 25 354 q&é 553
o s Lt 12__1‘_’“;_; R




From

A.X.M.Pillai, B.A.(Madras), M.Sc.(Lucknow),
F.I.R.I.(London), A.R.I.C. (London,
A.M.B. I.M.(London)

C/o The Dunlop Rubber Co.(I) Ltd.,

Cochin-3, S.India. 22nd August,1960.

Dear Sir,

With a view to submit my thesis on Rubber
Research for a Doctrate of your Institution, I had
contacted the Italian Consul in Bombay(India) for
guidance and he has now advised me to get in touch
with you in this connection. He also mentioned that
the Education Department in Rome has already intimated

you about my request.

During the period 1942-45 when there was acute
shortage for Hevea Rubber the Government of India
started the investigation to procure and purify rubber
from the plant "Cryptostegia Grandiflora" and I was
the Rubber Chemist conducting the invég£igation. As
you are aware, very little was known about this plant
previously. My work on this plant is probably the
gsolitary complete one on the subject and all my
research data are put in the form of a thesis, and my
present request is to grant me your kind permiggion
to submit the same to you for a "Doctorate Degrqe” of
you?'ihgtitution. I am looking forward to receiving

your instructions so that I may submit my thesis to you.

Yours faith fnllW .

N
To 29- 2
Professor Giulio-Natta Ordinaria di Chimica -

Industriale Politecnico,
Milane. Ttalv.
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University Hostel,
Ma ay Bombay=19 (India ) e

October 16, 1962.

To
Prof. G, Natta
Instituto ai, éhimiea del
Politecnleco, Milan
ITALY, ;
Dear Sir,

I am a Final Year student for the Bachelor‘
Degree in Chemical Engineering in Department of Chemi-
cal Technology, University of Bombay, Bombay=19 (India).

] ks a part ori-‘my) Cemrse, I have been assigned a
Home-Paper on "Mamufacture of Polypropylene from
Propylene obtained frem cracked naptha®. I shall be
very maeh obllge i .ouw will kindly furnish me -with
the following ‘i Yor

(1) Details of the process. Mo
(2) Kinetics jinvolyed in the, process, and
(3) catalysts used.
" My interest fs purely ‘from abademic point of
view and AAAAA will not .e‘ exploited Tor commercial PRITPOEESe

~ Aery tru_Ly ycmrs,

G i - MWM ‘
T ; fie e 1 ;
Sl “( VeRJPurgfidare—)
PRI LA '
< it '
g

-



NwY, -Vijaya Raghavan
C/0 Ny Desikachar

5, adise Housing Co=-

operative Soclety

Plot No,159 (West),Sion,

Bombay-22, (INDIA). Dateds 13th December 1961

| To
v Professor G, Natta
10 1% Istituto d1 Chimlca Industriaie del Politechnico
‘ Piazza leonardo da Vinei, 32,
Milan, Italy.
Dear Sir
I had written you a letter sometime back in reply to
. your letter of Oct, 23rd., In that letter I had expressed my
deslire to work in your department for a period of one year
as graduate research trailnee without any flnancial support.
I have gone through several of your outstanding pub-
lications in the fileld of Polymer Chemistry in which you

have made ploneering work which has inspired me to take up

research and an intense desire to work under your expert
direction,
It is needless to point out that I will be benefitted

‘ to a great extent by the training that I receive from you
in your Department, As I have indicated to you éarller
that I will be in all probability completing my work some=
time in June 1962, I have advised two of my professors to
send you directly the letters of reference,

Thanking you in anticipation for a favourable reply,
With best regards,
Yours faithfully

( N.V. Vijaya Raghavan )



Dr. S.V. Puntambekar, B.S-(Chem.Eng)
O M.S.yPh.D.(T11), F.AuSc.y

® DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY,
6,’ MATUNGA ROAD, BOMBAY 19,
A

Dated 24th December 1961

Professor G. Natta

Istituo d1 Chimica Industriaie del Politechnice
Piazza Leonardo da Vinecl, 32, Sy |
Milan, Italy.

Dear Sir \/\,O 28 ; ’»

I have a great pleasure in writing to you about Mr. N.V,

Vijaya Raghavan, a student of mine during the 1959-60 B.Sc,(Tech)
degree classes., He passed the same examination taking a high

.Second Class, He has taken first Class marks in Technology of
Plastics, and his educational record in the Department 1s
impressive and creditable, He 1s now carrying out research work
as a post-graduate student for his Master's Degree under the
guidance of Dr, D,B., Vidwans,

Mr. Vijaya Raghavan is a very sincere and hard working
student and has excellent aptitude for research. I have found
him very systematic in his approach to the problem and laboratory
work,

Mr. Vijaya Raghavan is very keen on continuing his studies
in Polymer Chemistry in your Department as a graduate research
student. I am of a strong opinion that with his good educational
qualifications and aptitude for research, he should be able to do
well in the field of Polymer Chemistry. I therefore, strongly ree-
commend that Mr., Vijaya Raghavan may be admitted to your Department
as a Post graduate student.

" Yours
séf{éngL«vfikudégéib

(S.V.Puntambekar)
Professor of Polymer Technology



59 DI'. D. B.Vidw&ns, Ph.D,(Lmd) ’FON .E.R.TQ

© DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY,
Vs MATUNGA ROAD, BOMBAY 19,
‘@

Dateds 1l4th December 1961

Professor G. Natta

Istituo di Chimica Industriaie del Pollitechnico
Piazza Ieonardo da Vinecl, 32, e '
Milan, Italy.

o

Dear Sir | Aogj\. il

It gives me a great pleasure in recommending M. N V.Vijaya
Raghavan for prosecuting higher studies abroad.

After graduating himself from the Mysore University, Mr NV,
Vijaya Raghavan joined the Plastics Section of this Depar%ment in
June 1958 for a two year B.Sc.(Tech) degree course, He secured a
high second class in that examination in the year 1960 April and
has since then been working for M.Sc.(Tech) by research under
iuidagce. The subject of his investigation is "Studies in Polyethy-
ene.

I have found in him a sincere, conscientious and painstaking
student who will apply himself to research in future, He 1s getting
on well with his work and is conversant with some of the technlques
used in Polymer Chemistry, After completing his M.S8c.(Tech) he is
looking forward to continue his studies abroad; and I am confident
that with his basic educational qualifications and research exper=
ijence he will prove worthy of himself in investigating problems In
the field of Polymers or similar ones. I can strongly recommend
him to aceept a studentship at your graduate school in your Sectlion,

He has been awarded a departmental Fellowship to enable him
to prosecute his M,8c.(Tech) and he 1s looking forward for similar
stipendlary help abroad,

Yours faithfully

( D.B, Vidwans )



Y
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January 22, 1962

Dr.N.V.Vijaya Raghavan

€/0 N.Desikachar

%5, Paradise Housing Co-operativ

Society ~ Plot No.159(West),Sio
our ref,1017/eg Bombay-22 (India)

Dear Sir,

, I have received your letter of December 13, 1961 and the
reference letters by Prof., 5.V.Puntambekar and D.B.Vidwans.

I am pleased that you can spend one year at my Institute.

-Please, communiocate me, possibly with some advance, the
date of your arrival here, to enable me to prearrange a work place
for you.

With my besf regarda.

G.NATTA
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EgreIng.0Oronzio De Noga
Via BistoX?i 35

ME! 1 an Q

Caro Ingegnere,

Le allego copia di una lettera che
ho ricevute da un chimice indiane che desidera lave-
rare per un certo tempo presso questo Istituto..
Poichd so che la Sua Societd ha rapporti con l'indis,
La pregherei di dirmi se potesse interessarvi mer
un impiegoe parziale.

Molti cordiali saluti.

Giulio Natta
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COPIA

Bombay, Dated 1st November 1961

Froms
K.V.Vijaya Raghavan

¢/0 K. Desikachar

5, Paradise Housing Co-operative Society
Plot No. 159 (West)

Sion, Bombay-22 (INDIA)

nse.rif.892

Professor G.Natta

Instituto di Chimica Infustr-iale del POlitecnico
Piszza Leonardo da Vinci-32

MILAN, ITALY

Dear Sir,
I thank you very much for your letter of October 23
and I am happy to note that you have started working againe.

1 am extremely fortunate enough to know that you are
willing to accept me under your guidance mnd I am very much
willing to work ad a Graduate Research Trdhee 1in your Department
for about a yeur or more.

It will be possible for me to come there without any
financial ascsistance from your departmente and I shall be
grateful to you if you could kindly let me know the maintenance
cost such as boarding and loiging etec. or any other informa-
tion that you should think is vital so that I could give you
a definite reply about the possibility of my magntenance at the
Polyrechnic under the preseut finamcial conditions.

I have following questions with your kind permissions

1. Are there any part-time employment opportunities for
studénts coming from abroad.

24 Is it possible for me to continue research work for
the second year and secure financial assistance during
that period taking into consideration of my work at
your department.

3. VWhen I mey have to join the Polytechnic?

I an eager to complete the formalities to secure admission
sothat I could arrange for Passport, Visa, Travel and Foreign
Exchange and I kindly request you to send the necessary details
regerding admission to the Graduate Research Iraining in your
department.

¥ith best regards? f.t0

N.V.Vijaya Raghavan
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... .I-am eager to-cemplete bhe -formalities ...
to secure admission so that I could arrange for
Passport, Visa, Travel and Foreign Bxchange and
I kindly request you to send the megessary .~ .
details regarding admission to the Graduate

Research Training in your departments " . :
With best regards, _, < G e T

Vs

- (N.V. Vija
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Bombay, Dated lst November 1961

Froms ]
N.V, Viaaya Raghavan
C/O N. Desilkachar
Paradise Housing Co-operative Society -
Piot No., 1590 (West) | x
Sion, Bombay-22 ( INDIA ) .= =~ = Y&M g cAjn R
‘ - ¢

Professor G. Natta

Institute di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Plazza Leonardo da Vinci-32 :

MILAN, ITALY. e e ; ; b

T NSV 1061
w0 A3

Dear Sir - : | g 8«?‘2 ‘

I thank you very much for your 1etter of“ictober 23
and I am happy to note that you have: started working
againo

I am extremely fortunate enough to know that you
are willing to- accept me under your guidance and-~l am
very much willing to work as a Graduate Resecarch Trainee
in your Department for about a year or more.

It will be po

Sibls,for me to come there without
any financlal assis. from your department and I shall
be grateful to you iIf y uwcould kindly let me know the
maintenance cost such as 'boarding and:lodging etec. .or any
other information that you should think is.vital so that
T could give you a definite reply about: the possibility
of my maintenance at the Polytechnic under ‘the present
financiel conditions.f

. e I have_following questions with your kind permission.

setime employmant opportunities

om abroad.

1. = Are rbbefce ‘any aRy. par
%\Hﬁ_ vfor students coming

Is 1t possible for m to continue research work
for.thef{second year and secure financial assistance
during -that periestaking into consideration of my
work ab your d”partment

'When I may have ‘to join the Polytechnic?

2.
3.

”is\yﬁ Yo (P.T.0.)
: I/ ;
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*@W& i Oct.33, 1961
oo
A A i
gl ['\Wu Mr.N.V.Vijaya Raghavaen,

e/o0 N.Desikachary
5§ Paradise Housing,
Co-operative Society,
Pirot No.159 (West)

our ref.855/1lv Sion, Bombay-22 (INDIA)

Dear Nr.Raghavant

-

I apologize for answering your letter of July 23 only
now. As my Secretary wrote to you on July 28, I had been
operated in and started working again at the Polytehhnic
only & very short time ago.

-

T am pleased to learh that you wish to come and work
at this Institute. However I-inform you that this School |
does mot grant-Ph.R:degrees in Polymer Chemistry. In fact,
this 1s an Engineering Schhol with a deperiment of Chemical
Engineering., One-can get a degree after five academical -~
years, during which mathematical sciences are mainly studied.
The entrance to0 the courses subsequent the first-one-ig pos=
sible ¢nly to those who have passed certain exaninations, -
and to those, coming from abroad, who have passed examinations
that can be considered equivalent.

Hoewever it is possible for me to accept young g
as trainee students, who bind themselves to work he¥e for
about one year. The results of their research work may be
published in a paper bearing the names of all who have par=
ticipated in the work. '

After~the period spent as a trainee student, you can
get a certificate attesting the work done and the relative
Judgement, _

- — —_— P

It is impossible, however, afford any financial assis=
tance; the only thing I could txry to do is to exempt you fron
the entrance fee of L.It.160,000 (about $160) required by the
Direction of the Polytechnicto trainse students.

In the mesntime, accept my best regards,

e e

Giulio Natta
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July 28, 1961

¥Mr,N.V,Vijaya Raghavan,
C/o N,Desikachar,

5, Paradise Housing,
Co-operative Society,
Plot No.159 (West)

our ref, 702/1v Sion, Bombay..22 (INDIA)

:

Dear Sir,

We have reveived your letter dated July 23,1961, in the
absence of Professor Natta, who recently underwent a surgical
operation with excellent results., However he is compelled to
spend a period of total resi until September,

On his return, he wilI'g@ef%ainly answer you personally
about your application for admission to the Ph.D, degree in
Polymer Chemistry to this University.

Very truly yours,

the Secretexry
to Prof,.Nette



L ceubnat the“follgﬂiﬂ%aﬁﬁrﬁiculars in short for
your kind references * o :

Name ‘ . H

Age

B Sc B Sc (Tech)(Technolog
a5 .- of Plastics

<

Date of -joinling research
for the Degree of M.Sc.
( dCho ) fTab

IS

Problem for Research $ "Studies 1n Poiyethylene;

I am a recipient of Research Fellowship of. . the.
Government of India, Scheme.of Research Expan51on from
20th June 19604 - - ¢ R

ey

A Jltn best regards,éfia,:#;::’ v wf st ”

VITAYA HAGHAV%N.

<—— First fold here —

TIVIA HIV AH

MEevaswuaV




" Bombay, ‘Dt. 23rd July 1961

Froms
NeV, VIJAYA RAGHAVAN A AR S s
c/o N. Desikachar 1 ETTITA B P |
5, Paradise Housing ° FWG. ¢ R |

,Co-operative Soclety LEa B e
:glot Ng 159 - (we?t) IA) .i»w 2 8L 196t < |
ion, Bombay-22 (IND { o ~ yuiczs

‘ | R :W% L 1]

Dr. Giulio Natta = ' PTE 9
Istituo 41 Chimica Industriale del » 5108
Politecnico, Milan, Italy,

Dear Sir'

You will kindly permit me to take tbe 1iberty of
writing this letter to you. I am a post graduate
student of the Bombay University «carrying out research
work for the degree of Master of Science (Technology)
in the Technology “of "Plastics and High Polymers under the
.gui@ance Of DI',.J\D B. Vidwans Ph,D (Lond) e T P LR
expect to complete my:research work and Submit my thesis
by June’ 1962.

I am very much enthusilastic that I should continue
my studies under your expert supervision for the Ph,D.
degree in Polymer Chemistry of your University. il

I shall be honoured and privileﬂged if you will
be pleased to take me under your care and guidance in
order to achieve the objective of mine, "I hope.that
you will: kindly. give your sympathetic and favourable
- consideration with my needs and aspirations. I shall
be highly grateful to you if you could kindly.send me
the necessary application form for admission to |PheD.
and other necessary particulars so that it would be
possible for me to send you the complete details of
my scholastilec records and letter of recommendation
from my. profesgors, so that I could apply for admiss1on
for Seotember 1962.

I may be permitted to add that it will be of
immense help if you could kindly consider me for,

financial agsistance during the course of nmy study in
Jour Départment.

(P.T.0.)
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, o~
\JG}/A:;;j:})_Q, April 15, 1964

Dr.s‘kamanna,'Plant Manager
23. Type 4, Sector 4,
Faya Nangal (Punjab) INDIA

Dear Doctor Ramannaj

I am sorry to inform you that no reprints are
available of the‘arti§§e: "Synthesis of Methanol"“ published
in CATALYSIS, Vol.III, requested in your letter of March 16.

However, under separate cover, I send you some
other reprints on that subject, which, I hope, will be of
interest to you.

With best regards,

Giulio Natta
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Jan.18, 1962
- ‘é\p%)}j"‘ ’
O

Mr K4K4Shah,
C-15, Sarvcdaya Scciety,
. Near Railway crossing,

2 OMBA d
our ref.1009/1+ Chembur BOMBAY 71 (India)

Dear Wr.Bhoh:

With regard to your letter of Dec.8, 1961, I wish
orm you thnat in our Institute we have mainly dealt Wlt}’<:”

R e T 0t e b

‘fneanatlaﬂ\oI alpha=-olefins and not(ﬁfﬂﬁthylene.

4

EERT TS

Among the various papers describing the kinetic
aspects of ths polymerization of eiuylene with TiCl4/AlRB, I
qQuote ti: Collowigz onet

Ludlum &t ale.: JeAm.Chem.Soc. 80, 1380 (1958)

I am afraid that literature does not supﬁly suffis
cient information with regard to the other topics.

Sincerely yours,

Prof.G.Natta




‘‘‘‘‘

v . . \ \ (‘/‘ff\ / ' Pl
v 0 January 7, 1958

Mr.J.P.de Sousa, Editor
Ref,N.1975/r1 | £ . Chemical Age of India
BOMEBY - 65 Mahatma Gandhi Roa

Dear Mr, Pe Sousa,

-

I received yoﬁr very kind letter
of November 19, and last week, also the copies of the 'Themical
Age‘df'lhaia" issue in which my article i%lbﬁiiiéhed.

Thanking you for your kindness, I send you my kindest
regards and best wishes for an Happy New Year,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



TO, '-»‘ L .
Prof. G. K‘ttao Y

Istituto di Chimica, Industriile del Politecnico.
Milan.Italyo
Respected Sir, L )

I beg to state that I amva’StQQQnt{of Final year Chemical Engineer:
in Department of Chemical Teehnology; University of Bombag. As per the
university regulations each student is assigned a "Home Paper" which
is to be submitted‘to-university beforeﬂlgﬁﬁanuary 1962. It.cafries 100
marks of final examinatinn. vahome paper reads as followgs '"Prepare a

project report for the manufacture of 5 metric tons per day of Poly~

ethylene from the available materials obtainable from cracked naphtha

fractions." 1 have decided to use Zﬂgler‘process using tri-ethyl aluminit
and titanium.;atngehl?ride as catalysts. |
I am fully éware of excellent work done by you and
your co-workers on stero-specific polymers. I have always read your
articles with greét interest. But since we do not get any Italian
Jourmpals on polymers, I am not iﬁ a position to take advantage of
many more articles by yoﬁ.

Inspite of making a good search in availaible




) literature, I am not able to get following data~
c (1) Kinetics of regction,~gbsidence'time in reactor ete
(@) Optimum amount of solvent.

(3) Optimum amount of catalyst.vl | '
| (4) Composition of solvent which‘is fed to fractionaters for purificat
We get very limited no. éf Journal on polymers in our
| library. I will be very grateful to you if you will kindly supply me
~~~~~~~~~~~~ with above infermation and reprihtéwof~related.publications,
| I, hereby, assure you that information given by you shall be
used only for examination purpose and shall not be used in any other

way., ~ , ;
Once again I thank you for trouble. Hoplng to be favoured by

an early reply'from you, -

1 rémain yourg falthfully
w\o:i n=b
r ’ ‘ Ko . SH.Aﬂo

Bombay.

C~15 , Sarvodaya Soclety.
dated 8 - 12 =61 . o |
Near Railway crossing. Ch&bur BOMBAY 71.

INDIA.

4 ’fd“",
o
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1. %Fﬁf “"November 12, 1957
b {, PN
. G’
?gQ )fﬂww-
Mf”f Mr.J.P.de Sousa

Chemical Age of India

N e N T

Bombay 1
65, Mahatma Gandhi Road

Dear Mr.De Sousa,

, I received your kind letter of October 26,
and, some time ago, also the September issue of your Jouenal, and

I thank you very much,

Enclosed, I am sending you the short note you requested
and a copy of my pnotograph. I am sorry, that owing to the short
time to my disposal, I have hot been able to write anything more
detailed.

With my best personal regards, I remain,

Sinecercly yours,

Giuvlio Natta

Enclosures/



NEW CONQUESTS OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY

by Giulio Natta

I accepted with pleasure the invitation to send a message to Chemical

Age of India because to all of us Italian having , (even if afterwards
we dedicated ourselves to scientific studies) a scholastic background

of classical and humanistic character, India has represented a Country
of tale of enormous interest, since it has been the cradle of the

most ancient civilizations.

Many problems present for both these Countries, India and Italy which
have overcrowded regions, analogous aspects and in both Countries
several technical and economical problems can be solved in a rational
way only by means of similar and particular methods, gquite different
from those resulting more rational in other Countries of low popula-

tion density and in which the man-labor cost is high.

India is in an evolutive stage from an economy prevailingly of a land-
farming type to an economic asset also of industrial type and the
scientific and technical progresses characterizing this Century must
be wisely utilized to reach a gradual increase of the standard of life

and welfare of the Country.

Since progress goes on at an ever faster pace, India must get prepared
in order to avoid in the future what already happened in the past
century, i.e, that an important discovery such as that of synthetic
aniline production, be the cause of disastrous ecoﬁomical consequences

for these districts of India in which natural indigo was cultivated.

.



In the evolutive process of a Country, the Chemical Industry plays

a fundamental rule, ﬁhiph tends to increase in the future, owing

to an increase in world population, whose normal growth is becom~

ing higher ag a consequence of the higher standard of life and of the

progresses in bhygiene and medicine.

There are some fields of fundamental importance to our present civili-
zation in which man was completely depending until a recent past,

from a land based typéﬂgconomy. One of these fields is that of organic
macromolecular substances, including the textile products (wool,
cotton, natural silk), the paper and leather industries, the industry

\

of wood as a construction material.

This dependence derived from the fact that Nature only, through the
biological synthetic processeé taking place in plants and in living

animals, was able to orderly asso&iate the small monomeric units.

- They represent the small constructional elements by means of which
Nature builds up, associating them by hundreds or thousands in a pre-
established way, the great architectural constructions of macromole-

cules.

The inwentions of Carother in U.S.A. had allowed twéntyfive years ago
to obtain by polycondensation linear, highly crystalline macromolecules
having high mechanical characteristies and properties similar to silk,
but the processes for manufacturing them resulted to be very high in
cost since they needed the use of chemical intermediate products re-

questing complex and expénsive gsyntheses.

.




L chemlcal age of |nd|a
Editor - Publisher -
TECHNICAL PRESS PUBLICATIONS J. P. de Sousa, M. Sc., F.G.M.S.
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V i by air mail
o . ISTIMUTD O CHIMICA 1
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L

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del FPolitecnico

Plazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano
Italy

Dear Professor Natta

I am extremely grafotul to you for your kind acceptance of
my invitation, for your cable and for the mote on "New Concuests of hcn-olocu-f

lar Chemistry" with two photographs which arrived safely todaye

On behalf of thi'c publication, I tender you our grateful
| thanks for your above article which will be publilhqd in "chemical aée of india"
for October/December containing a special supplement on "The Italian m-uu
Industry”, as a GUEST EDITORIAL and it will, we are sure, emgage the attention

‘ of our Govermment and a wide circle of readers in this eountryf

A copy of this Jouml for Octoborlboce-bor 1957 will be

hnodintoly aimailed to you on puhlicution.

With kind personal regards from myself and also from ReveFr.
Lourdu Yeddanapalli, a member of my Bditorial Advisory Beard and a vorker in the

field of macromolecular chemistry, 1 remain

1A A W‘L  Yours sinooroly‘ |
‘LWW g M;V e

, P Jebe do Bouss
- | -V EBditor-Fublisher

Journal of the chemlcal proccss indusiries ot India
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The great branch of polyaddition polymers, chiefly developed in the past
twenty years, mostly represents products with highly irregular and,

generally, non orystallizable structure.

Only ImperiaIIChemical Industries had succeeded in obtaining from simple,
highly symmetrical molecules of ethylene, polymers of a not strictly
linear structure and héving 8lightly high crystallinity (40-60%), but
using pressures of thousand of atmospheres. In 1953 Professﬁr Ziegler
discovered in Mlheim (Germany) a process for the catalytic polymeri-
zation of ethylene operating at low pfessure, which allows to obtain

more linear molecules, having a greater crystallinity.

Polyethylene, as a plastic, is now assuming remarkable developments both

in America and in Europe.

The most important results, however, have been recently obtained by

the Italian Chemicél Industry, which, on the basis of processes scienti-
fically studied at the Polytechnic Institute of Milan, industrially
realized the first s#ereospecific polymerizations. These allow to obtain,
using asymmetrical monomeric units, maoromolecules having such a regulari
ty of sitructure which was previously known only in certain natural
macromolecules. In some cases those processes allowed to produce new types
of macromolecuies not existing in Nature, such as "isotactio", crys-

talline polymers (see piciure).

Such stereospecific polymerization processes yield polymers, having
molecular weights which can vary at will from tens of thousand to a
million figure, from simple asymmetrical monomers such as alpha-olefins
and diolefinej furthermore, they allow to obtain producte having regular,
linear structure and the wanted degree of crystallinity, which are sui-

table for the most varied applications.



Polymers and oopolymgrs of propylene, a monomer obtainable together
with other olefins in high yields and at very low cost from petroleunm,
appear to be destined to great developments in the field of plastics,
of textile fibers, of synthetic rubbers, of constructional materials.
It is to be foreséen that their production costs will be competitive
in the future, with the cost of several natural producte which are
outperforméd, on the other hand, in many of their properties by the

new synthetic ones.

What kind of importance are going to assume in the future the new dis-

coveries of this type for a Country like India?

They will prepresent the possibility of producing in chemieal plants,
(which need capital investments relatively modest, when compared with
those necessary for the synthetic production of materials like nylon)
several new, very cheap products suitable for the manufacture of the
most varied end products (plastics, films, etc.). The need for these
will be increasingly higher as the standard of life of people will
increase and they will be suitable also for contructional purposes,
thus replacing metals which are heavier,wood which is far less mal-
leable, less homogeneous and more putrescible, leather which is less

waterproof, and glass which is more brittle.

A partial substitution of certain natural products such as textile
fibers and rubber by synthetic products, must not worry those Countries
having today a land farming based economy, like India.

In fact productions based on natural products, even if today may appear

sufficient from a quantitative point of view in some fields, probably

will not be sufficient any longer in the future, owing to the increase

e



in consumptions in the world.

Furthermore the increase in population and in standard of life doubtless
will require tc reserve ever wider cultivable surfaces of soil for the

production of foods.

India, with the great numerical weight of its population, represents

a remarkable potential internal market capable of absorbing in a relative-
1y short time a production of plastie materials and products derived there-
from corresponding to producing units which, based on European standards,
will certainly have capacities largely superior to the minima economically

required.



NEW CONQUESTS OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY

by Giulio Natta

I accepted with pleasure the invitation to send a message to Chemical
Age of India because to all of us Italian having , (even if afterwards
we dedicated ourselves to scientific studies) a scholastic background
of classical and humanistic character, India has represented a Country
of tale of enormous intereat, since it has been the cradle of the

most ancient c¢ivilizations.

lHany problems present for both these Countries, India and Italy which

have overcrowded regions, analogous aspects and in both Countries

several technical and economical problems can be solved in a rational

way only by means of similar and particular miethods, quite different
from those resulting more rational in other Countries of low popula-

tion density and in which the man-labor cost is high.

India i8 in an evolutive stage from an economy prevailingly of a land-
farming type to an economic¢ asset also of industrial type and the
scientific and technical progresses characterizing this Century must
be wisely utilized to reach a gradual increase of the standard of life

and welfare of the Country.

Since progress goes on at an ever faster pace, India must get prepared
in order to aveoid in the future what already happened in the past
century, i.e. that an important disecovery such as that of synthetic
aniline production, be the cause of disastrous economical consequences

for these districts of India in which natural indigo wae cultivated.



In the evolutive process of a unntry, the Chemical Industry plays

a fundamental role, which tends to increase in the future, owing

to an increase in world population, whose normal growth is becom—

ing higher as a consequence of the higher standard of life and of the

progresses in hygiene and medicine.

There are some fields of fundamental importance to our present civili-
zation in which man was completely depending until a recént past,

from a land hased typgﬁgeonomy, One of these fields is that of organic
macromolecular substances, including the textile products (wool,
cotton, natural silk), the paper and leather industries, the indusiry

of wood as a construction material.

This dependence derived from the fact that Nature only, through the
biologlical synthetilc proeesées taking place in plants and in living

animals, was able to orderly asso¢iate the small monomeric units.

They represent the small constructional elements Yy means of which
Nature builds up, associating them by hundreds or thousands in a pre-
established way, the great architectural constructions of macromole-

cules,

The inwentions of Carother in U.S.A. had allowed twentyfive yeérs ago
to obtain by polycondensation linear, highly crystalline macromolecules
having high mechanical characteristics and properties similar to silk,
tut the processes for manufacturing them resulted to be very high in
cost éince they needed the use of chemical intermediate products re-

questing complex and expensive syntheses.

oo
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The great Iranch of polyaddition.polymers, chiefly developed in the past
twenty years, mostly represents products with highly irregular and,

| generally, non eorystallizable structure.

Only Imperial Chemieal‘Industries had succeeded in obtaining from simple,
highly symmetrical molecules of ethylene, polymers of a not strictly
linear structure and having slightly high crystallinity (40-60%), but
using pressures of thousand of atmospheres. In 1953 Profeséer Ziegler
discovered in Miliheim (Germany) a process for the catalytic polymeri-
zation of ethylene operating at low pressure, which allows to obtain

more linear molecules, having a greater crystallinity.

Polyethylene, as a plastic, is now assuming remarkable developments both

in America and in Europe.

The most important results, however, have been recently obtained by

the Italian Chemical Industry, which, on the basie of processes scienti-
fically studied at the Polytechnic Institute of Milan, industrially
realized the first stereospecific polymerizations. These allow to obtain,
using asymmetrical monomeric units, maocromolecules having such a regulari
ty of sitructure which was previocusly known only in certain natural
macromolecules. In some cases #hnne processes allowed to produce new types
of macromolecules not existing in Nature, such as "isotactic", orys-

talline polymers (see picture).

Such stereospecific polymerization processes yleld polymers, having
molecular weights which can vary at will from tens of thousand to a
million figure, from simple asymmetrical monomers such as alpha-olefins
and diolefinsj furthermore, they allow to obtain products having regular,
linear structure and the wantad'dsgrea of erystallinity, which are sui-
table for the most varied applications.



Polymere and copolymers of propylene, a monomer obtainable together
with other olsfins in high yields and at very low cost from petroleum,
appear to be destined to great developments in the field of plastios,
of textile fibvers, of synthetic rubbers, of constructional materials.,
It is to be foreseen that their production coste will be competitive
in the future; with the cost of several natural products which sre
outperformed, on the other hand, in many of their properties by thg

new synthetic ones.

“hat kind of importance are going to assume in the future the new dis-—
coveries of thims type for a Country like India?

They will prepresent the possibility of producing in chemical plants,
(vhich need capital investiments relatively modest, when compared with
those necessary for the synihetic production of materials like nylon)
several new, very cheap products suitable for the manufacture of the
most varied end producte (plastics, films, etc.). The need for these
will be increasingly higher as the standard of 1life of people will
inorease and they will be suitable also for contruetional purposes,
thue replacing metals which ara,heaviar)woed which is far less mal-
leabls, less homogensous and more putrescidble, leather which is less

waterproof, and glass which is more brittle.

A partial substitution of certain natural products such as textile
- fibers and rubber Ly synthetic products, must not worry those Countries
having today a land farming besed economy, like India.

In fact productions based on natural products, even if today may appear

sufficient from a quantitative point of view in some fislds, probably
will not be sufficient any lenger in the future, owing to the inorease

o/



in consumptions in the world.

Furthermore the increase in population and in standard of life doubtless
will require to reserve ever wider cultivable surfaces of soil for the

production of foods.

India, with the great numericsl weight of its population, represents

a remarkable potential internal market capable of absorbing in a relative-
1y short time a production of plastic materials and products derived there-
from corresponding to producing units which, based on European standards,
will certainly have capacities largely superior to the minima economically

required.
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Professor Giuilio Natta R ) 26th October

Industrial Chemical institute,
Milan Polytechnic,
MLLANO (1taly)

1987 -

' Dear Professor Natia!

Sometime ago, 1 took the liberty of mailing to you by seamail
a copy 0f the July/September issue of this quarterly journal in which appeared a
review of "Recent Trends in the Polyolefines” in the hope that it would engage,
perhaps, your brief attentions We hope that you have had some time to spare to
glance through this journal which 18 serving the elu.ioal and allied uduotriu
4n India since 19350,

In the current October/December quarterly issue, we are
| publishing a special feature supplement on the ITALIAN CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES and
| we have been fortunate in obtaining the co-operation of official and semi-
[_ official organizations connected with the the ltalian Chemical Industry as well
g as Mesars. Montecatini, Ausaldo, de Hon etc.

We are vr:ltlng thisiletter in the hope ﬂut this Jonml

in its oditlon for Ostober/December ocontaining much matter about Italian
industry and Montecatini would be favoured with a few lines specially writtea
for it by an eminent Italian of your standing whose mame will be irrevocably

. linked with POLYETHYLENE. If you will be so kind as to send us a short note or
article or message, in English or in Italian, for publication immediately in
the October issue with a copy of your photograph, by aimmail, we will be greatly
in your debte. Your article can even bs published as a Guest Bditoriale We hope
that you will assist this jourmal which in turn is serving the rapidly-developing
technology in Asiae

Looking forward ” your reply and assuring you, 84r, of our
lincomt and immediate attention at all times, in your service, we remain,

. Cordially yours .
chemical l¢0 of Mh

"(:/V[/\"M - ' -%.daﬂouu - ’
/  Bditor and Publisher

Journal ol‘ the chemical process lndqurles of lndij/ o .




From ; AGRA COLLEGE,

S. N. SRIVASTAVA, 7 ) AGRA-2
Ph D. (Luck.), Ph. D. (Cantab), F.R.I.C. (London), s Telephone No, 4100

Professor & Head of the Department of Chemistry Dated.... 5070126549

8ir Giulilo Natla,
Chemistry departmant
Institute of Technology,
Milan ( Italy )

Italye.

Dear Prof. Natla,

Our college which is one of the oldest in India

has been a strong centre of post graduate teaching and
research in Humanities and Natural Sciences for more than
hundred years., To the chemistry department of the college
recently a new post graduate and research block has been

- added, EThis« houses a departmental library cum Seminar
'Hall/ e very much wish that we should have some photogra-
phs of topmost Chemigts of Imternational repute specially
Nobel laureates in Chemistry. : -

I shall, thereforé5 feel obliged i1f you could kindly
send your photograph of a reagsonable size with your .

autograph.

Thanking you in anticipation,

Yours sincerely,

S
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Milano, iwarch 4, 1976

your ref. 4420/D.Sc.

'3
and 4682/13' Sc. To the Assistant Regdstrar

Unive rsity of Calcutta
Senate House

Calcutta-12- (India)

Re : Thesis on "Studies on vinyl polymerization'" submitted by
Dr. Mukul Biswas, ®4.Sc., Ph.D.
With reference tg your letters of December 29, 1975 and
February 2, 1976, I ar sorry to inform you that Prof. Giulio Natta

retired some tire ago from scientific and acadermic activities.

If you agreen the thesis submitted for the D.Sc. degree of your

~ University by Dr. Mukul Biswas could be examined by Prof, Mario

Pegoraro of our Institute, a coworker 6f Prof, Natta from: about

twenty years,

v

Awaiting for gour kind reply, I rerain,

Sincerely yours,

Prof. I.Juigi\\ Giuffré, Director

Ky
\
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.. . B.Sc,B. » M, Tech., PhD ' LAXMINARAYAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
A M. i, I. Chem. E,,

NAGPUR UNIVERSITY, NAGPUR.
. .. Reader in Chemical Technology

JANVARY 193735
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To

" for ikhMM/D.Sc.m. degree of this University.

Number, Date and ' Subjeot

‘When replying please quote I : 1

UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA '

SENATE Hovuse, - ‘4
CaLcuTTAa—12
,
Tke.Zo..Za..?.é ......... 19

PrOf. G. 'atta' ‘
‘University of Milon, ‘ .

Dear Sir,

In inviting your kind attention to this office letter No..4420,/D..8c.4t..2.3,.76
I am to inform you that no letter conveying your consent to examine the undernoted thesis .

bas reached this office till now.

T shall be obliged if you kindly treat the matter as urgent and let me khow at
your earliest, if you agree to examine the thesis. The thesis will be sent to you on receipt

of your letter of acceptance of the examinership. -

Yours faithfully,
Assistant Registrar.

Title of the thesis : ® Studies on vinyl palymerisation®.

Submitted by SrS¥X Dr, Mukul Biswas, M.Sc., Ph.D.,




UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA
« 8exare HovUse, "
CarnouTTa—12.

Prof. €&, Natta,
University of Milen,
Hilon, Italy,

‘

Dear Sir, .
I have the honour by direction of the Vice-Chancellor and Syndicate to
- invite you to act as & member of the Board of Examiners to adjudicate upon the
: undermentjoned thesis submitted for the Pludied ~  B,Se, ) Degree of this
| © University in Chemistry, ’ . 7 . o
Each member of the Board ng Examiners _is paid an houorarium of Rs. 100
“ (one hundred rupees) only. The thesis covers 162 typed pages.
‘m In case you accept the appointment it will be expected that your report will be
ade available to the University within three months. :
| - 1 shall feel obliged if you would kindly let me know, at your earliest convenience,
E ; ~ : .
! whether you are a.greea.ble to examine the thesis, /
,l‘ B A copy of the thesis will be forwarded to you in case you condescend to accep$
the appointment. :
Yours faitbfully,

‘ o : : ) . \A‘l.”t.Registrar.
.'Name of the candidate: lr. Wukul Biswas, N.S., M8,

v

Title of the thesis : "Studies on Winyl Polymerisation®,
kfe

" SOyP—5R-13 673,00,




; ~Dr. S, B.Qibhade_, '
, : Laxminara -Inste of Technol
- ' - \ Nagpur University
our%ref. 186/1mv Nagpur (India)

Dear Dabhade§

Your very kind letter has sincerely moved me.
—&-am happy that you have such a good souvemir of your stay -
with use. Both I and Prof. Pegoraro remember you with great

pleasure, and send you our best congratulations upon your
Ph.D. '

- I am sure that you willgget ever increasing sucs=
cess in your work and wish you all the best for your life.

Very sincerely,

Giulio Natta



«2@
W DR. S. B. DABHADE. -
L NARAYAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

B, $c., B. Sc. (Teak),, M, Tech., Ph.D., ls'n-""-o ) CHM
. ml
A M. 1, |, Chem. E,, ND NAGPUR UNIVERSITY, NAGPUR.
Reader in Chemical Technology INDUSTRIALE DEL P OLITECNICO NAG

Dated 10th Sept 1970.

SEIéJ?D

Most respected Prof. Dr, Natta,

Sir, I hope you remember me as Indian student
who had come to work under yeur guidance under the Italian
Government Scholarship Scheme in 1962,

It gives me great pleasure to inferm you that
recently, the degree of Doctor of Philosophy was awarded
by Nagpur University en my werk on " Studies of some
chelates of Scandium, Yttrium and Lanthanum and their
industrial applications"., The degree shall be conferred

' ‘ on 17th Oct.70 in the University Convocation.

Sir, my association with your institute,
specially with Dr, Mario Pegoraro, and the mements I had {
spent in your presence, and the environment I had in Italy
have been most unforgettable things in my life, ‘

| I, like to think that I shall be always able
to do things, which shall make me worthy of my associations
with you., For such things I need your blessings and a
word of courage. ' |

I hope jyou are in good health and pray God to
give a long and happy life.

Obediently Yours




| M Septe11, 1968

P.Géo‘se, M.A., Deputy Registra:

Indianl Institute of Technology
Pe0e Kharagpur Technology,

your ref.IIT/2-2/B42/95( ARP) West Bengal (India)

our ref. 356 & 364/1lmv

Dear doctor Bose:

Further to our previous correspondencs, these are my comments
on the FheD. thesis "Catalytic Vapour Phase Oxidation of Toluene to Benw
zaldehyde in Fixed and Fluidised Beds" by Shri A.R. Sundara Paripoornam.
The copy of the thesis is being returned to you by registered asurface maile.

The study of the properties of catalysts based on oxides and
mixed oxides, which determine selectivity in oxidation reactions of olefim
nic and aromatic hydrocarbons, is onc of the most up-to-date problems in
catalysis. An excellent contribution to the problem is given by the author
with a lot of experimental results obtained in a systematic way.

The program of research suggests that the author is more interessted in
adjusting a good catalyst for the synthesis of benszaldehyde rather than in
investigating the mechanism of oxidation.

In fact, tne detection of intermedizte reaction products is harder when
working with high conversionsj; however, the study of the effect of addim
tions in the starting mixture, and the comparative study of the oxfidation
of possible intermediate products led to new data on the mechanism of oxis=
dation of toluene.

The results on the effect of the additions in the starting mixture suggest
an oxidation mechanism where the intermediate species ars ions and not ra=
dicals and also suggest that the surface acldity must play a role in the
catalytic behaviour of the catalysts studied by the author.

It cannot be completely excluded the formation of benzyl alcohol as an
intermediate {one should work at lower conversions and using a more sen=
sitive analytical method).

The author should check whether, during the oxidation of benzyl alcohol,
the catalyst is reduced and hence deasctivated.

It is praiseworthy that the author uses two types of reactors (as it should
be more generally done) when reporting the dats on activity.

It is interesting to observe that the catalysts investigated by the author
exhibit a higher activity than the values known from literature. /



Sept- 11’

Some syntax errors exist in the computer program.

I personally think that the work developed by
Shri A«R.Sundara Paripoornam is worth of the Ph.D. Degree.

Kindest regards,

(Prof«Giulio Natta)

Enels

1968



}
LN

- - i

-~

T . o ' ’Mihdianilnstitute'of iecni%logy
Do PeOJKharapur Tecanolo.y

~“West Bongal, Irdia

"‘000"
|8

ISTITNTA D) CHIMICA :
: mugy S U RTTECRICO

Pe Go BOSG-, MoAu’\
Deputy Registrare.j

To | ' - Lf ’
Prof, G, Watts, Fobed Laureate, |

Phrestor, -
Instit ute of Industrial Chemistry,
Polytechnie of Milamo, Milano,

Dear Sir, | N,ga‘/ ~
- I tnank you for your letter datad . i acceptfha our
invitation to act as a member of tnz Bo.rd 3%'E§353ners to adiudi-
cate upon the tnesis on

 woatalytic Vapour Phase Oxidation of Tolusme to

N0 ITT/2-2/B42/95( geu)
Dated, th 15te I‘"‘; e

S  Demsaldehyde in Fized and Fluldised Beds® C
| ~ submitted by g, ... 2ava Pa -
| R . Gt AR, Sundars Paripeorasm s Bagearch Ssholar
- oS thdn; TnskitBe; o noiree of Doctor of Eailosopay ( PheDe )s
o | | ) . | (N o c |
I .21.Ve despatched tu-day o e copr of the f.3sis by |
S Registared Parcel/Alr hatil wita tae request tiat yo. would kindly l
— e examine t-e same ani forward your report by ALd ...lk, if convenlemt,
by The gug of 31s% August,1968, T

- - I also request you kindly to return thevcopj of the A
. . t.esis by SURFACI ML and t.e enclosed i1l fur hororarium, duly -
b&:‘ sizned, alonz with your renorte. —_ —

A copy of thé Re_ulation for PheD. Degree is encissed. it |

may»please”be noted tnat -

7" ’ ' . . . . ~ N * s N ‘ -
- : . a) the candidate is normally no: reguired to pass any written
‘examin.tion on a prescribed currlculs of studlies,

b) if toe Board,of Examiners .report favourably on the thesis
" the candidate will normall: be reguired <o ¢ .t1afy anotier

_ and iz closely allied subjects of study.

R PO
¢ TPoctorate

; ? NDepree awarded by tue Inetdtnte, ie also enclosed for
- graference. ' , o . '

: I shall be much obli.ed if you would'kindiy acknowled..e
recelpt of tne theslse. ' ‘ .

Bo.rd of E.aminers in a Viva-voce Examliation on toe tneSiQE

A copy of the Rules for D.Sc. Degree wilch is t.o higher
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. » X . 'g_.r -r‘.,.r,‘ h . i ‘ ‘

'To H

Director,

‘tnvitation to act as a member of tuz Bo.rd of Examiners to adiudi-

Indian Institute of ZTecunnolo.y
P0.Khar.;pur Tecanolo ¥
"West Bongal, Irdia

. ’ <000 =

th" i [
Deputy Rezistrar. "LE D51 polTEpygy Dated, the 15th July,

€2 LU t953

Prof. G. Natta, Nomg&.iij

Tnstit ute of Industrial Chemistry,
Polytechniec of Milano, Milano, -

It a 1 Yy,

N e

Dear Sir,

I tnank you for your letter datad 11110,67 accepting our

cate upon the thesis on

nCatalytic Vapour Phase Oxidation of Toluene to
Benzaldehyde in Fixed and Fluldised Beds" ‘

submitted by Shri A.R.Sundara Paripoornam a Research Seholar
of this Ingtitute
for admissior to tie Desree of Doctor of Prilosopny ( PheDe o

I :..ve despatched to=-day o e cap’ of the t.esis by
Registered Parcel/Air Mail wita tae request toat yo. would kindly
examine ti-e same ani forward youir report by AL :olls if convenieit,
by the end of 31lst August ,1968,

I also reguest you kindly to return the cop” of tne ,
t.esis by SURFACE IALL and t.e encloged P11 Tor aororarium, duly
sizned, alonz with your renorte

A copy of tre Re ulation for Ph.D. Dezree is enclosed. 1t

‘may plcase be noted tnat -

~a) the candidate is normally not reguired to pass any written
examination on a prescribed curriculc of studies,

b) if toe Board of Examiners .report favourably on the thesis

the candidate will normall- be required co «.ticfy anotier
Be-rd of E.aminers in a Viva-voce Examingtion on tae thesis
and ir closely allied subjects of stldye.

* A copy of the Ruleé Far D.Sc. Degree walch i t.e higher
Doctorate Degree awarded by tae Inutlinie; 1t aleo encloced for

- raference.

, I shell be much obli.ed if you world kirndly acknowled.e
receipt of tie thesis. :

wours f.itafully,
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of Doctor of Philoserhy (Ph.D.]- R S

' & candidate for a-aegree-of Doctnf_bf”Philos6hhy must
comrly with requirements as rrescribed below: . .- :

Registration:

A candidate desirous of entering on the. curriculum for )
the degree shadl arply to the Registrar in the rrescribed form with -
rrescribed fee stating his mrorosed major field of study. Registration
shall ordinarily be made on the basis of a written test or intebview. -

or both os may be cdecided by the Dnctoral Scrutiny Committee after
considering the arrlication, o B

Minimum Period of Research:
i.’ . After repgistration, a candidate shall be required to . ¢
evéte a minimum period of three years' advanced - study and ‘research~ - '~
excemt as otherwise ~rovided, | o o A

L

Qualifying Examination:

fny time ~rior to the submissien of the thesis a
candidate shall be required te show evidence of advanced study by oral
or written exsmination or ntherwise, as mov be decided bv the Academic
Council oh the recommendation of the Doctoral Scrutinv Committee; in *
three tnics,. of which twe shall be chosen from »is major field of
studies ond one from anv alliec minor field. The Academic Council mav,
however, on the recommendeotion of the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee, - '
grant exemrtion, as a vervy svecial case, in onc or more to~ics if the
candidate has ~reviously acquired ~roficiency in_those subjects. Lists
of such ariroved tonics forming mart nf the regular rostgraduate --

ourses offered by the Institute will be availsble in every derartment,

‘acan;d'idate may, if. considered necessary, be rermitted to attend an
arrrorriate rostgraduate course at the Institute without nayment of any
additional fee. It shall be expedient onevery candidate to meet these
requirements as sorn as possible after registration.

|

|

|

; Synonsis: : _ : .

| L R A candidate who, in the opinion of the surervisor, has
made adequate rrogress in his research work may anply for nermission to

‘ submit the thesis enclosing twe conizs of the synonsis of the -thesis.
The synopsis shall be considered by the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee,
In the case of a member of the academic staff —ermitted tn work indehen-
dently he may apply for »ermissien to submit the thesis enclosing two
canies nf the synonsis of the thesis as and when his work is considered
comrlete, - S o o : S : .

' - ‘A-research worker shall not be allowed to avrnly for .

rermission to submit his thesis unles (i) he-has been regular in his
work end (ii) he has satisfied his sumervisnr about his nrogress. -

The Academic Council shall determine the eligibility of a
research worker .tn submit his thesis on the recommendation of the
Doctnral Scrutiny Committee set unr for the ~urrase and.after considering
the svnonsis of the thesis, S ‘ :

|

Thegls nxamination:

If the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee is of the oninian that
the synonsis is of the standard required, it shall recommend to the @
Academic Council o panel of nanes of at least five specialists in-order
of rreference to adjudicate uron the thesis under consideration, The
| "cademic Council shall then apvoint three examiners - one of whom shall |
u be the surervisor and the other two from the ranel of names. - o, ‘

§
%

o
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shall censtitute the Board of Fxaminers. The Bacdemic Council shall also
arpoint a Viva-Voce Board comrrising the Surervisor and one External

Bxaminer. In case bnth the Bxtermal examiners are foreigners an Indien

specialist shall be arpointed. as the second member: of the Viva-Voce Board.
In the case of a member of the staff of the Institute rermitted to work
indevendently the Board of Fxaminers and the Viva-Voce Board shall inclu-
de in the nlice of Surervisor a senior teacher of the Institute in the
2liied fisld nf smecialisation or an outsice exrert to be arrointed "by the
Academic Council on the recommendation of the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee.
A1l corresponfence with the mxaminers shall be made by the Repistry. . .

Submigsion nf Thesisv

e _ . A candidate shall be required te submit in trinlicate
anc¢ in the a~rroved form his thesis within a maximum meriod nf two months
from the date of submission of the svnnmsis. The thesis shall be examined
serarately by the two external examiners and the sumervisor or the third
examiner, as the case mav be: L1l the three examiners ekell be required
to re~ort semaratelv on the thesis and forward their recommencdation’to
the Reristrv which shall ~lace the re~arts tngether befnre the Doctoral '
Scrutiny Committee. The examiners shall farward their revorts with --
recnmmendatinanréferably wWithin twe months after receiving the thesis.

: EEEER Penorts of the examiners .shall he final: On receint
of the re~orts from the Registry, the Dactnral Scrutinv Committee shall
consider them and recommend; if the rerorts are unanimnous and favourable,
that the candidate be required to aprear befere the Viva-Voce Bogrd - = .
a~rointed for the murrose whn shall test the derth and breadth of know-
ledge of the candidate in the snecial field of rescarch and olso in
a1lied fields of ‘study, The Viva-voce Board shall rerort on the comne-
tence of the candidate anc submit its recommendation for consideration of
the Dactoral SCrutiny.Committee‘whidh-shall‘hlace‘befdre the :Academic
Council the ‘renorts of the examiners nf the thesis and the Viva=-voce- :
Fxamination. ‘The candidate shall, orcdinarily, be given one month's motice
to axrear before the Viva-Voce Brard, =~ B : o i
o , "Tf the majority of the examiners rerotrt -that-the _
thesis is not urto the stondard for the degree; the Academic Council may,
an the tecommendation of the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee, —ermit submi--
ssion of a revised thesis on payment of -the nrescribed fee after a suita-
ble time te be fixed By the Council, In un case, however, resubmissien
of a work without modification aleng the line of criticism made by the
oxaminers nf the thesis shall be allowed nor shall there be -a.case of
resubmission of a thesis rejected far the sec¢and time. ' IR

Tn the event nf a serious difference of aninion |
between the twn external examiners of the thesis, the Academic Council,
on the recammendation of the Dnctoral- Scrutiny Committee, mav refer the
thesis tn a third external examiner whnse verdict shall be deemed as
final, . o - - T .

 If the members of Viva-Voce Brard are not satisfied’

with the oral examination,; the Academic Council mav, onthe recommendation

of the Docteral Scrutiny Comiittee; and the members of the Viva=-Voce
Bnard; mermit the candicate to arpear agoin at an oral examinatipn: afterxa
a mwerind of six months but witkhin a rerind not exceecding one vear from

the date nf the first oral examination. '

Requirement of the Thesisf

' The thesis shall be & niece-of research work
characterised either by discevery of facts or by fresh approach towards
interpretation of facts and theories. Tt. should bear evidence of the
candidate's capacity for critical examination and judgement and also
his ability to carry out independent investigation, develonment or
design.. ’ o o



upto the staniard fer: the derree, tha.icademic Conncil may, on the reco-
rmendation of the Dnctoral Scrufiny Cormittee, pernit subri ssinn of a
revised thesis nn mnavnent of the prescribed fee after a suitable time to
-be.Wm fived by the Corncil. In ®.no case, however, resubnission of a

work withert nndifdicatisp a2 -n+ the line of .criticisn made by the exanminers
of the thesis shall be allowed, nor shall there be a case of resubnission
nf a thesis reiected frr the secrnd tine. ' o '

15, In the event of a serious difference of npinion between the two
external examiners of the thesis, the - Academic Council, on the recommenda-
tinn of the Doctoral Scrutiny Comnittee, nsy refer the thesis to a third
gxternsl exarminer whnse verdict shall be deemed as final.

16. If the menbers of Viva-voce Board are not satisfied with the oral
exanination, the fAcadenic Council may, on the recomiendation of the
~ Doctoral Scrusiny Corrittee, and the members of tre Vive-voce Board,permit
t‘ candidate to appear agaln at an oral exarmination after a period of six
rmrnths but within a nreriod nnt excceding one ycar fren the date of the
first oral examination,

17. Reruirement of the Thesis. -~ The thedis shall be a plece of resecarch
work characterisad either by discnvery nf facts or by fresh approach to-
wards interrrotaticn of facts and thenriss. It shc#18 bear evidence of
the candidate's capacity for critical ervamination and fudgenent and also
his abi11tv tr carrv ~nt indemcndent investi-atinn, developrient or desirn,

18, The thesis shall be written in Enrlish and shall be submitted in
trirlicatas, tvnewritten or orinted. In the case of tvnewritten coples,
ane shall be the oricinel (ribben) cnny and the nther two shall be clcar
end le~ible carbon cnnies. In the prefece t~ the thesis, the candidate
shall state whether the thesis 1s based on the discaovery of new frcts by
him or of new relaticrns of frcts observed by others or whether it constl-
tutes mainly an erxhaustive study ~nd eriticism of the published work of
nthars, and how 1t contribrtes tn th advancenent of knowledre in the
particulsr field of research dealt with, The candidate ghall,further

"jkmward a statement indicatine th2 sources fron which his infornstion ]
has been derived and the extent to which he h~s based his work on the work
nf others and shall indicate which portinn or portions of his thesis he
clains as original., Where a candldate presents a {oint work, he shall
state clearly the nrortinn which is his own centribution as distinguished be
from the portinn contribnted bv his cnllaboraters, This statement shall D¢
certificd as corraect by the supervis~r as well a3 by the candldate, The
candidate nay also forward with his aprlication three cnpies of any ori-
ginal contribution to the sdvancenent of knowledge in the subject of h;{s

" thesis, or any cognate subject published by hin independently or jointly

with others, upon which hc relies in support of his candidature.

19. A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy shall
not be one for which a derrce, or dinloma, has already been awarded, but
a candidate shall not be precluded fron incornorating his own work which
has already been submitted for a deprce or diploma in this Institute or
elsewhere in a thesis cnverineg a wider field provided that he shall
jndicate in @ statement accompanyine the thesis any work which has been
seo incornerated,

20. Yathiez contained in these Trerulat’nons shall preclude a cardidate .
from nublighing, either inderendently nr i~intly with others, thetiesu%gi
of thre wark incnrporated in his thesis, at any time befnre svbmith g% X 3
thesls fnr exasmination provided th-t three cnpiles of the prper sbe c
gubmitted with the thesis. , .

' - ~uisite stan-
21, A eandidste shall be deemed tn have attained the re-u ) -
Aard f~r the derrce of Doctnr of Philns~rhy if in bis thesis agd gggse
rnent Vive-wvace test he hag clven evidence of oririnslity, a throug

erasv in the svecial field »f reserrch and a-feir knowledge in the allie|
 fields ~f stndy.
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22. On the recrrmendatinn of the Doctoral Scrutiny Cornittee and
after considaring the renorts of the Board of Exaniners and ef Viva-
vace test, the Acadenic Council shall decide whether the candidate
rnay be aﬂﬁitted tmn the depree of Docter of “hilognnhy. .

23, For the deeree nf Dactnr of Philasorhy in any branch of “tudy
the rradusate shall receive. a dinlmma wherein shall be set forth the
branch in which he has ~ualified.

24, TWD cnnins nf n11 thesds Kﬂxxx1 gubnitted shall be retsined in
the Institrte,

SYOLIE SRR




can.27, 1966

P.G(Egge, MesAey, Deputy Registra
Indian Institute of Technology,

P«0.Kharagpur Technology,
Your ref.IIT/2-2/B42/95(ARD)65 West Bengal, India

our ref.21/6N/1lnv

Dear doctor Bose:

With regard to your letter of Jan.8, I wish to
inform you that I have examined the thesis by Mre.A.R.Das:
"Catalytic Synthesis of Lactic Acid and its Bsters from
Carbon Monoxids, Acetaldehyde and Water-Alcohols under High
Pressure".,

The work developed by the candidate is original
and predominantly of experimental character. However, a thermo-
dynamic investigation and the discussion of the reaction mecha-
nism are also Gomprised. The work was carefully accomplished
both with regard to the performance of the experiments and to
the systematicity of the investigation.
Several experimental conditions have been tested and, in my
opinion, those giving the highest possible yields by the cata=
lyst: systems investigated, have been found.
The results obtained cah also be of practical interest, due to
the applications of lactic acid and of its esters.

I personally think that the work developed by
Mr.A.ReDas is- worth of the Ph.D. Degree ik Applied Chemistry.

Kindest pessonal regards.

Giulio Natta

?R*W. o i bk —



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECUNOLOGY I
P.0, KIARAGPUR TEGINOLOGY .
BENCAL, INDIA.

- I8TITYTO -0y CHiM!
'"DUSTR IBE ney Py TE?\L,po

40 T ey -IIT/2-2/W/95(m)67
- 3 [pteds 4th ictober,1967 |
To 4 |

Pref. G.l‘«atta Nebel LaiF¥wrer— |

Directer, Institute of Industrial Ghemistry,
Pelytechnic ef Milan, Milan,

I t a 1 Y . . ’

' I am direeted by the Senate of this Inatitudo invite you
to act as a member of the Doard of Examiners to adjudicate upon the
thesis an

‘; | - "Catalytic Vapeur Phase $xjdatien of Teluene te
Benzaldehyde in Fixed and Fluidised Beds"

P. Golmse, M.A.’
‘Deputy Registrar.

Sir,

sutmitted by Shri A.R. Sundara Paripo@rnam a Research Schelar
I

f f this nf %gugaéndidature for the Degree of Doctor of

Ph:l.losophy (Ph.¥.). Under the rules, each member of the Board ‘of

Examiners is entitled to a token honorarium of Rs.100/=(Rupces One _

hundred ) only. On receipt of your kind aeceptanee of the affer, -

I chall arrange to forward a copy of the thesis to yoww for - .

adjudieation.

The Ph.D. Degree is the first degree on researeh work
charaeteri sed either by dlscovery of facts and theories. It ahould
however bear evidence of the cmdidate‘lég capacity for eritieal
examinativn and judgement and also his abdlity to earry out
independent investigation, development or design. A Ph.D.candidate

- 1s also required to show satisfactory evidence of advaneed study, by
' Oral or Written examination, , ' :

The work of the Board of PExaminers will be carried generally
through correspondence and a forei@ examiner i1s not required to come
to the Institute.

- . The Institute also awards Doctor of ' Science (D.SE.) Degree
which is a higher Résearch Degree. The thesis of the D.Sc. Degree

"1is a record ol original research undertaken by the candidate and
-actually carried out by him, _

I sha]l very'_much appreciate an eariy reply,

Yours faithfully,
Wv‘ﬂ

o o : . ( P. G S€.

: ‘ © Deputy Registra.r.




October 11, 1967

P.G. 6305e. M.A., Deputy Registra

Your ref.: NolIT/2.2/B42/ ‘ Indian Institute of Techno
95(ARP)67 P.O.KHARAGPUR Technology
our ref.534/rl West Bengal (India)

Dear Mr.Bose,

with regard to your letter of October 4, 1967,
I wish to inform you that I eccept to act as a member of the Board
of Examiners to adjudicate upon the thesis on " Catalytic Vapour
Phase Oxidation of Toluene to Benzaldehyde ir Fixed and Fluidised
Beds ', submitted by Shri A.R. Sundata Faripoornam.

Therefore, at your earliest convenience, please
send me a copy of the thesis.

Sincetely yours,

Gitlio Natta



-_of Doctor of Philosoihv (Ph,D,!

u A candidate for a degree of Doctor of Philosorhy fust.
comrly with requirements as »rescribed below: - S E

Repistrationt’

I A candidate desirous of entering on the curriculum for.
the Gegree shadl apply to the Registrar in the ~rescribed form with
~rescribed fee stating his rrorosec major field of study, Registration
shall ordinarily be made on the basis of a written test or interview.
or both as may be cecided by the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee after '
considering the arrlication. - -

Minimum Period of Research: : ' : T e e L

... , After.régistrbtidn, a. candidate shall be'requiredfﬁb

devote a minimum reriod of three years! advanced . study and research
.+ excert as ntherwise ~rovicded, . . ) o ‘

‘.." i

‘Qudlifving Bxdmination:

: Mny time "rior to the submission- of the thesis a
candidate shall be required to show evidence nf advanced study by eral
_or written exomination or otherwise, as mov be degided bir the fcademic
Council on the recommendation of the Doctnral Scrutinvy Committee; in
three tomics, of which two sh2ll be chosen from his major field of -
studies ond one from anv allied minor fiecld. The Academic Council mav,
however, on the recommencdationm of the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee,
grant exemrtion, as a verv svecial cnse, in onc or more to~ics if the
. candidate has »reviously acquired —rnficiency in those subjects, Lists
f such amvroved torics forming nart of the regular rostgraduate --
‘nurses offered by the Institute will be available in every demartment,
A candidate may, if considered necessary, be rermitted to' attend an
. aprrovrriate poségraduate caurse at the Institute without nayment of any
" additional fee., It shall be expedient onevery candidate to meet these

- requirements as soon a8 possible after registration,

-Synonsis: ' L ’ : L ' .

A candidate who, in the orinion of the surervisor, has .
made adequate rrogress in his.research work mey anrly for mermlssion to
submit the thesis enclosing twe cories of the svnensis of the thesis.

. The synonsis 'shall be considered by the Doctaral Scrutiny Committee,

Tn the case of o member of the academic stoff ~ermitted tn work indeden-
dently he may arply for ~ermission to submit the thesgis. enclosing two

canies nf the synnrsis of the thesis as and when his work is considered
com~lete, ' ; = o :

U . A research werker shall no%t be allewed to avrly for

" ermissimn to submit his thesis unles (1) he has been regular in his
Work and (11) he has setisfied his sunervisor: about his »rogress.

The Academic Council shall determine the eligibility of a
research worker tn submit his thesis on the recommendation of the

Doctoral Scrutiny Committee set un for the nur—nse and after-censidering

the svnonsis of the thesis, - : IR

Thesis Fxamination: .

. o - If the Doctoral Serutiny Committee is of the oninion that
the synonsis is of the standard required, it shall recommend to the
Academic Council 2 ponel of nares of =2t least five sreciplists in order
of ~reference to ad judicate. u~on the thesis uncer consideration, ‘The

Academic,Council;shall then anpoint three examiners - one of whom shall

be the surervisor and the other two from the panel of names. ' o,




o
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recommended by the Doctoral bcrutlnv Committee. These three examlners
shall ChnstltutP the Board of Fxaminers., The Aademic Council shall also -
anpoint a Viva-Voce Board comnrising the Surervisor and one Txternal
Txaminer, In case bath the PXuernal,examlners are foreigners an Indian
shecialist shall be arpointed.as the ‘second member of the Viva-Voce Board,

In the case of a member of thé staff of the Institute ~grmitted to work

inderendently. the Board of Txaminers and the Viva-Voce Board shall ‘ineclu-
de in the nlace of "Surervisor a seninr teacher nf the Institute in the
aliied field nf smecialisation or an nutside exrert to be arroninted by the
Acacdemic Council on the recommendation of the Dnctoral %crutlny Committee,
A1l corres“onﬁcncc with the Fxaminers shall be made by the Registry.

Submission nf Thesis:

A co nc1catc shall he rcqu1ve te submit in tri-licate
and in the arrroved form his thesis within a maximum meriod »f two months

from the date of submission of the svnr~sis. The thesis shall be examined

- serarately by the twn externsl examiners and thc sumerviser or the third

~examinér, as-the case mav be. &11 the three examiners skell be réquired

- to'renort serarately on the thesis and farwa rd thkeir rec¢mammencation te

the Reristrv which shall rlace the rermarts tagether befare the Dncteral
Scrutiny Committee, The exsminers shall ferward the’ir re—orts with --
recommendation vreferably within twn mnnth} after receiving the thesis,

Remorts of . tho exeriiners shall ke final..0n receint
of the rerorts from the Registry,' the Doctoral Scrutiny Committee shall
consider thew and recommend, if the revorts .are unamimous and faveurahle,
that the candicdate be required to arrear before the Viva-Vace Board
a~"ointed for the rurrose whn shall test t%L derth and breadth of know-
ledge of the candidate in the srecial flcl of research and . alse in

allied fields of study. The Viva-vace Eoard shall rerort on- the comre-
tence ~f the candicdate anc submit its recnmmendation for consideration of
the Dnctoral Scrutiny: Comm1ttee which shall »lace before the Academic
Council the renorts of the examiners of the thesis and the Viva-voce

‘Examination, The candidate shall, or(ﬂnarwly, be given one_mnnth's notice

ta a“*ear beforc the Viva- Vocc Bnard

If the magorlty nf the examiners rerort th t the

; thColS is not unto the .standard for the degree, the Lcadeniic. Council may,
'nt . the recommendation of the Dnctoral Scrutiny Cormittee; - mermit submi-
Lmssinn:of & revised thesis on rayment of the rrescribed. Lee-after a‘suita-

hle time to be fixed by the Council, .In un case, however, resubmission

sof'a work without modification along the-line of criticism made by the
_.examiners of the thesis shall be:allowed nor hall there be a case of
rcsubm1so10n of a thesis rejcctec for the second tinme, N

In thc OVent nf a serinus difference of Oﬁlnion

.:bctwecn tho tWwn external exominers of the thesis, the "cadomwc Cruncil,

.o the recemmendatiom of the Dnctoral Scrutiny Committee, mav refer the

thesis to a thlrd cxternal examwﬂnr ‘whnse verd1ct hhall be dcemc@
finalj, ; - B

1.( _‘

. 18 the memberq ~nf Vive«Vnce Brord are net satisfied”
with the oral examlnﬁtlon, ‘the Academic. Council mav, onthe recommencdation
of the Doctaral Scrutiny Committee, ond the members of the Viva-Voce
Bnard, mermit the candicdate to aﬁpear agoin at an oral examwnatlon afterxa
a ﬁeriod of six mohths but within a rerind not exceeding nne yeor from
the date of the first oral examination.

quu:rement of the, The51s.

The thesls shall be a “1e¢e of resoarch work. ..
characterised either by discevery of facts or by fresh ‘aprraa ch—tnwwrds
1nter“retatlon of facts and tbeories, It should bear eV1dence of the
candidate's caracity for critical examlﬁﬁtWOD and jucgement anc also
his ability to carry out independent investigation, develoﬁment or
erlgn .



NN OoC LTI LIIDPLICdt e, Tvpewritten or nrinted, In the B

case of typewritten conies; one shall be the original (ribbon)
cnpy and the other two shall be clear and legible carben
coples., In the preface tn the thesls, the candidate shall
state whether the thesis is based on the discovery of new
facts bv the candidate or of new relations of facts observed -

- by others or whether it constitutes mainly an exhaustive Study

end criticism of the published work of others, and how it ,
Contributes to the advancement of knowledge in the narticular
field of researbh flealt with, ' The candidate shall futther
forward a statement indicating the cources from which his

- information has been derived and the extent tn which he has

based his work on the work of others, and shall indicate which
portion or portions of his thesis he claims as original.
There a candidate rresents a joint work, he shall state
cleorly the nortion which in his own contribution as distin-
guished frnm the mortion contributed by his collaborator. The
statement shall be certified as correct by the sumervisor as
well as by the candidate. The candidate may also forward with
his anrlicdation three cories of “any original contribution or
contribution to the advancement of knowledge in the subject

- of his thesis, or any cognate subject —ublished by him -~

independently or jointly with others, uron which he relies
in suprort of his candidature. - _

: A thesis submitted for the Ph.D, Degree shall nnt be
one for which a degree, or dirlama, has already beén awarded,
but a candidate shall not te rrecluded from incorrorating his
own work which has slreadv been submitted for o degrée or
diploma in this Institute nr elsewhere in a thesis covering a
wider field, provided that he shall indicate in a statement
accomnanving the thesis mav work which has been so incornorated,

Nothing contained in the Ph.D, regulations akz shall
preclude a candidate from publishing, either indenendently or
Jointly with others, the results of the work incorrorated in
his thesis, at any time before submitting the thesis for :
examination provided that three conies of the naper. shall be
submitted with the thesis, ' : -

Two copies of all thesis submitted shall be r etained
in the Institute, u

Doctor of Science

.Graduates who has obtoined Ph,D, or Master's degree
or its équivalent.may_nffer.thgmselveg-for.the~degree_of -
Dactor of Science, Intheée case nf Master's dégree hnlder or
its equivalent a reriod of 3 years standine shall be essential,

. A caondidate for the degree shall have to annlv in the
nrescribed form to the Registrar and submit a synonsis of the
thssis for consideration of the Doctoral Scrutinv Committee,




. ~ After considering .the s¥nonsis .of the thesis the
‘ Doctoral :Serutiny Caommittee sholl forward recommencation te the
 Academic Council together with g manel of names for arrointment
- of .Fxominers te adjudicate wnon the thesis., B :

e »ijll.céndidates_er the Degree‘mf_Doctér 5f Science
shall with tre anproval of the Academic: Council and -on the

- pecommendation of the Doctorste Committee subhit for examination

im triplicate a thesis or a rublished memoir or wrrk,  The
‘thesis shall be a record of original research undertaken by the
condidate and: actusllv carried out, ons shall be accomranied by
‘a‘declaration sigried bv him that ‘the work has .been dmne and the
thesis composed by him. . o - ‘

oo _ Before accentance for adjudication a thesis or an
imnortant part of it, shall have been published either as a honk

" ar in neriodicals of recognised- standing.

_ " . The Acoademic Council shall arpnint three experts
including &t least one teacher of the Institute to examine the.
thesis and acdjudicate upon the merit of the candidate, -

o . ! 'The results of the independent examination of the
thesis. and of adjudication shall be rerorted to the Doctorate
Scrutiny Committee whn shall if they,think_fit‘make'reCpmmenda—

“tipn thereon to the Academic Council, ‘ o :

Twe canies of all thesis submitted shall be retained
in the Institute. .

ST NO- 659 Uces
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
P.0. KHARAGPUR TECHNOLOGY

I am directed to inform you that the Senate of thisjInstitute
have decided to appoint you as a member of the Bcrrd of Examiners

to adjudicate upon the thesis on

" Catalytic synthesis of lactic acld, methyl lactate and ethyl
lactate from carbon monoxide, acetaldehyde, water/methanol/

ethanol "

submitted by Sri A. R. Das, Research Scholar of this Institute

in support of his candidature for admission to the degree of Doctor
of Philosophy (Ph.D)/DotXanxXXSaCexXaxX(IXFEX. I am, therefore, to
approach you kindly to agree to act as a member of the Board of
Examiners. Under rules, each member.of the Board of Examiners is
entitled to a token honorarium of Rs.100/- (Ohe hundred) only. |
On receipt of your acceptance of the offer I shali arrange to
forward a copy of the thesis to you for adjudication.
1 shall very muqh,appreciat¢ an early reply.

, Yours faithfully,
Cg, Rike. 680.LY, 300

Deputy Registras.

|
|

WEST BENGAL.
INDIA.
From § P. G. Bose, M.A. No. IIT/2-2/Bu2/95(4&RD)65:
' : Deputy Reg:e.strar’. Dated, the 1st December,19265 .
o Prof. G. Natta
Nobvel Laureate, N
Director, _
Institute of Industrial Chemistry, :
Polytechnic of lilan, , e A PA e
Milan, Italy. SLany
mtw pES ‘ 6 53 ey .
Sir,



INDIAN. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
P.0. KHARAGPUR TECHNOLOGY z
WEST BENGAL, INDIA.

From : P. G. Bose; Mdle, No. IIT/2-2/BL2/95( 4RD )65

Deputy Reglistrar. . Dated, the 8th Jane. 196 6+

To Prof. Gialie Natta

Istitute Di Chimica Imdustriale
Del Politecanice

Piazza Leenardo Da Vinci, 32
Milane, Italy.

Dear Sir,

I thank you for your letter dated 10 e1lRe65¢  accepting our offer
to act as a member of the Board of Examiners to adjudicate upon the thesis
on

mCatalytic synthesis of lactic acld, methyl lactate and
ethyl lactate frem carbon monoxide, acetadenyde, wvater/
methanel/ethanel®.

submitted by $ri. AeRe Das, Research Scholsr of this Imstitule
for sdmission to the Degree of Dactor of Philosophy (Ph.D.).

I have despatched to-day one copy of the thesis by Registered Parcel/
AMr Mail with the request that you would kindly examine the same axigl
forward your report by AIR MAIL if convenient by the 1st week of February,

1966,

I also request you to kindly return the copy of the thesis by Surface

Mail %nd the enclosed Bill for remuneration duly signed along with your
report.

A copy of the Regulation for Ph.D. Degree 1is enclosed. 1t may
please be noted that - :

a) the candidate is normally not required to pass any written
examination on a prescribed curricula of siudies,

© b) if the Board of Examiners report favourably on the thesis .the
candidate will normally be required to satisfy another Board of

Examiners in a Viva,-'voce Examination on the thesis and in closely
allied subjects of study,

A copy of the Rules for D.Sc. Degree which is the higher Doctorate
Degree awarded by the Institute, is also enclosed for reference.

I shall be much obliged if you would kindly acknowledge receipt of
the thesisg.

Yours faithfully,
Enclo’s as stated above " : W V‘O
| | 4

( P. G ﬁse‘ |
Deputy Reglstrare.




. R INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
) : P,.0. KHARAGPUR TECHIOLOGY
WEST BENGAL, INDIA.

From H Po Go BOSGJ McAo, ‘ HO o élT{é‘.e/Bha/95<M"
| Juteds Y gen Jame @

Deputy Registrar.

To

Pref. Ginlie Natta o

Istitute D1 Chimica Industiriale
Del Feliteennice

Pilazsa Leenarde Da Vineci, 33
Hilame, ISaly.

I thank you for your 1letter dated «1R.88,  accepting our offsr
to act as a member of the Board of Exzumifers oo ad judicqate upon the thesis

¢

"Cat ﬁc nthesis of lagtie acid, methyl laetats and
atii}n:yu fren carbden -lnxut: acetadenyde, water/
ne 1/ethanel®, .

submitted by 8ri AR. Das, Research Schelar of this Institute
for admission to the Degree of Dactor o Philosaphy (Ph.D.)-

I have despatched to-day one copy of the res.s by Regictered Parcel/ - |
Alr Mail with %he request that you woulG indly examine the same and
forward your report by AIR MAIL if convenierti LY the 15¢ week of February,

1966, —_—

X I also request you to kindly return the copy o the thesiz by Surface
Yall and the enclosed Bill for remunewstion dul, & imed along witn FHUFE "

. ¥éport.

. ‘ A copy of the Regulation fo-r rr.7. Degree no enclosed. It may
' please be noted that - .

2 a) the candidate is normaily not requized o pass any writrnea
examination on a-prescribed curricule or sindies,

b) if the Board of Examiners cepost Tavonrably on the thesis the

’ candidate will normally “e required to satizfy another Board of

Examiners in a Vive.voce Examinaticn oa the “hesis ard in closely
allied subjects of study. '

A copy of the Rules for D.Sc. Degree Which it the nigher Diostorate
Degree awarded by the Institute, i: alsc ¢nelosed for refercnce.

the tII1e :1;2]‘.1 be much obliged if you would kirdiy acknowlsdee receipt of

Cfours faiihiuily,

Enclo’; as stated above WWWL /

{ P. G- Lose
Deputy Registrare




10.12.1965

Mr.P.G.BOSE, Deputy Registrar
Indian Institute of Technolog;
P.O.Kharagpur Technology

West Bengal - India

your ref.IIT/2-2/B42/95/(ARD)65
OUR REF.N.653/rl

Dzar Mr. Bose,

with regard to you letter of December 1, 1965, I wish
to inform you that I accept to act as a member of the Board of Examiners
to adjudicate upon the thesis on '"Catalytic synthesis of lactic acid, methy!
lactate and ethyl lactate from carbon monoxide, acetaldehyde, water/Me -
thanol/Ethanol" submitted by Sri.A.R.Das.

Therefore, at your earliest convenience, please send me
w copy of the thesis.

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



T L

\/‘L o~ U 24.5.1966

f.: No.IT/Cash/FE
your re 0.1T/Cash/ Mr.K. C.Dutta, Asstt.Registrar

{ Indian Institute of Technology
P,0O.Kharagpur Technology

Kharagpur, S.E.Rly (India)

Re : Remuneration for examining thesis of Sri A.R.Das

Dear Sir,

I acknowledge receipt of the Demand Draft No. 015216/12/2
dt. 27.4.66 you kindly sent to me on May 6, 1966. Thanking you, I

send you my best regards.

Sincerely yours,

(Prof.G.Natta)



& .‘ ; ‘ ' ‘ : . Telephone : Hijli-222

Telogram : Technology, Kharagpur

* BY AIR MAIL

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
P.O. KHARAGPUR TECHNOLOGY ;
KHARAGPUR, S, E. Rly,

.
Ne.IT/Cash/FE/ Dated,the 6th May,1966.
Te

Pref.G. Natta N.L,

Institute D3 Chimica Industriale
Del Pelitechnice,

-Plazza Leenardo Da Vinci 32,
Milene, Ital

Sub:- Remuneration for examining thesis of :
Sr1 A R. Das.

Dear Sir,

. - In enclesing herewith a Demand Draft No.
015216/12/2 dt. 27.4.66 for I.Lire 12,980.00,
‘Ttalian Lire Twelve theusand nine hundred edight yt#x
en account of your remuneratien for acting as a
Member of the Board of Examiners for the aforesaid
thesis, T am to thank you fer all your help and
co-operatien in this connection.

I weuld be grateful if yeu weuld kindly
acknewledge receipt ¢f the Demand Draft. -

1 Yours faithfu‘ll}y,

' ~ (K.C. Dutta.)  7-S#&
Asstt.Registrar (P) o
: P
Enclé.- One Demand Draft. %W |

i L0
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UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA

SeEnxATE HOUSE,
CaLcuTTa—12.

The.... RAv4. Jvom,........ , 196 7
Professor G. Natta, N.L., 26 JUN§G;

Institute di Chimica Industriale P

M IMi
1eny Tsly ¢ INDUSTRIALE | Pm:rcs‘cmco
Dear Sir, 123 iUG 1957
I have the honour by direction of the Vife-Chancellor a.nd Syndicate
invite you to act 8s & member of the Board of Examin i upon tjpe
u:ndermentloned thesis submitted for the DeiRirwst DJS6e X Degree of this
University.

Each member of the Board of Examiners is paid an honorarium of Rs. 100
(one hundred rupees) only. The thesis covers 184 typed pages.
In cage you aocept the appointment it will be expected that your report will be
‘\a.de available to the University within three months.
| 1 shall feel obliged if you would kindly let me know, at your earliest convenience,
| whether you are agreeable to examine the thesis.
A copy of the thesis will be forwarded to you in case you condescend to accept
the appointment.

Yours faithtully,

(J. C. MUKHERJEE),

Asscstanf Registrar.

Name of the candidate : Sri Iim Das, M.See, Clase I

Title of the thesis : "Studies on Cationie Organoboron Complexes® 3

9 | ;»

SBe
SCUP—28R—27-10-65—5,000.




July 10, 1967

Mr«J.ChMukherjee, AssineRegist:
Universtty of Calcutta
Senate House,

yar ref«3557/D.Sc. Caleoutta=12

our ref.412/1mv

Dear Mr..Mukherjees

Thank_&ou Tor your letter of June 26, 1967.
As I never particdf@rly studied the organcmetalilic comas
pounds of boron, I prefer not to examine the thesis:
"Studies of (ationic Crganoboron Complexss" by Sri Niras
malkumar Das.

Hoping to be of some help to you on another
occasion, I send you kindest regards.

Giulio Natta



